AGENDA
City of Beaufort
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/848974504702pwd=MWppWWecvYkIvIUOxNnpZaGYObWRzQT09

Password: 702061  Meeting ID: 848 9745 0470  Call in Phone# 1+929 205 6099

STATEMENT OF MEDIA NOTIFICATION:
"In accordance with South Carolina Code of Laws, 1976, Section 30-4-80(d), as amended, all local
media were duly notified of the time, date, place and agenda of this meeting."

II.

III.

Iv.

VI.

VIL

Call to Order

Review of Minutes:

A. Minutes of March 12, 2019 Meeting
Ol1d Business:

A. Harbor Freight, PIN R122 029 000 103H 0000,142 Robert Smalls Parkway.
Applicant: Beaufort Design Build, LLC (20-08 DRB.2)
The applicant tis requesting approval to construct a 16,600 square foot retail store.

New Business:

A. Desai Hotel, PIN R120 006 000 0160 0000, 12 County Shed Road.

Applicant: Thomas Michaels, SM7 Design (20-07 DRB.1)
The applicant is requesting approval to construct a 3,600 square foot hotel with 116 rooms.

Discussion
Update of pending applications/status of approved projects.

Adjournment

Note: A project will not be reviewed if the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84897450470?pwd=MWppWWcvYk9vTU0xNnpZaGY0bWRzQT09

Design Review Board
Meeting Minutes — March 12, 2020

1 CALL TO ORDER

A regular meeting of the Design Review Board was held at the City Hall Council Chambers on
Thursday, March 12, 2020 at 2:03 pm.

2 ATTENDEES

Members in attendance: Rett Bullard (Chairman), Benjie Morillo (Vice-Chair), Witt Cox, and Kimberly
McFann.

Staff in attendance: Jeremy Tate (Meadors Architecture), David Prichard (City of Beaufort Director
of Community and Economic Development), and Heather Space (City of Beaufort Planning Tech of
Community and Economic Development).

3 REVIEW OF MINUTES

Motion: Mr. Cox made a motion, to approve the February 13, 2020 minutes as submitted; seconded
by Mr. Morillo. The motion passed unanimously.

4 OLD BUSINESS

A. The Issacs Group had applied for an application for new construction of a 2,500 square feet
Wendy’s Restaurant with a drive-thru window at 168 Sea Island Parkway, R123 015 00A 194B
0000.

The chairman, Rett Bullard, invited the public comment.

Motion: Mr. Bullard made a motion, to grant final approval pending the stormwater being met;
seconded by Ms. McFann The motion passed unanimously. [It was stated that any significant changes
to site plan due to stormwater measures would require DRB approval].

Mr. Morillo asked the chair to amend his motion to adding to the motion, planters being added;
screening electrical meter box on backside with plants; and shifting trees for more shade.

Mr. Bullard amended his motion to include planters be added; screening electrical meter box on
backside with plants; and shifting trees to provide for more shade; Ms. McFann seconded the
amended motion. The amended motion passed unanimously.



5 DISCUSSION — MINIMAL CHECKLIST

Mr. Bullard mentioned that at the Board’s last meeting, we requested to have a minimum checklist
be put in place so the Board would have something to go by because not having that checklist makes
it difficult. Mr. Bullard said were a little heavy on conceptual requirements and when at final, no
idea of stormwater is difficult. At preliminary, applicant should then submit for stormwater.

Board talked about native plants. Mr. Prichard said we need to look at our list in the Code and revise
it. Mr. McFann asked isn’t there a Tree Board. Mr. Prichard said yes, and they review public spaces
and DRB reviews private spaces. Ms. McFann said it would be nice to coordinate with the Boards as
far as “native” plants. Mr. Prichard spoke about landscape bonds and the process for them. Ms.
McFann said our ecosystems are impacted.

Board talked about who controls the traffic lights and whether or not a traffic light would cure the
issue at the new Wendy'’s.

6 ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Morillo made a motion, to adjourn the meeting; seconded by Mr. Cox. The motion passed
unanimously. The meeting ended at 3:05 p.m.
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142 Robert Smalls Parkway

PIN R122 029 000 103H 0000
Applicant: Beaufort Design Build, LLC




Design Review Board Staff Report
Department of Community and Economic Development
9 July 2020

PROVISO: THE STAFF REPORT IS SHARED IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO PROVIDE BOARD MEMBERS,
THE APPLICANT, AND THE PUBLIC THE STAFF’S ASSESSMENT AHEAD OF THE MEETING. THE STAFF REPORT
ISSUBMITTED ONLY AFTER CONSULTATIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED. IT SHOULD BE UNDERSTOOD THAT
ANY SUBEQUENT CHANGES TO THE APPLICATION PRIOR TO THE HRB MEETING WILL NOT HAVE THE
BENEFIT OF STAFF REVIEW AND WILL ONLY BE CONSIDERED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BOARD BY VOTE.

1 SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant, Tripp Armstrong on behalf of the owner Graham Trask, is requesting final approval to
construct a 16,300 SF Harbor Freight retail store as part of a new development located on Highway 170.

2 FACTS

Property Address: 142 Robert Smalls Parkway

Parcel ID: R122 029 000 103H 0000

Applicant: Tripp Armstrong, Beaufort Design Build
Type of Request: New Construction, retail building
Zoning: T5-UC/RMX

Use: Retail

District Development Standards for RMX:
e Principal Front Setback: 10ft min — 60ft Max
e Side setback corner lot: 10ft min
e Side setback interior: 10ft min
e Rear setback: 15ft min
e Impervious surface coverage: 65% Max
e Building Height: 4 stories

District Development Standards for T5-UC:
e  Principal Front Setback: Oft min — 15ft Max
e Side setback corner lot: Oft min — 15ftMax
e Side setback interior: Oft min
e  Rear setback: 5ft min
e Impervious surface coverage: 100% Max
e Building Height: 5 stories

Use: Sale-oriented Commercial Use Category



Background: The proposal is on an undeveloped parcel that fronts both Robert Smalls parkway. The
proposed development will be constructed on the lot fronting Robert Smalls Pkwy, this parcel was
recently approved as phase one of the major subdivision for Simba Farms. The project received
preliminary approval from DRB on October 11, 2019.

References

City of Beaufort Strategic Plan 2019 - 2021
Civic Master Plan, adopted 2014
The Beaufort Code, rev. 2018

3 STAFF COMMENTS

1. Colors: Regarding the color submitted for the lower EIFS material, The Beaufort Code states, in
Section 4.6.4.E.3, that “recommended colors are traditional historic colors, earth tones (greens, tans,
light browns, terra cotta, grays, pale primary and secondary colors, and white and cream tones...”.
The applicant has submitted “Endless Sea, 9150” for the lower EIFS on the building, which is a deep
primary blue, that is very similar to the blue found in Harbor Freight’s signage and the blue on Harbor
Freight’s website. Staff would consider a paler version of this blue, as it would comply with the “pale
primary and secondary colors” guideline in the Beaufort Code. The applicant should resubmit a color
that is in keeping with the Code for the lower EIFS.

2. Per preliminary approval letter dated October 11, 2020, the applicant has addressed the concerns of
screening the west facade from view along Robert Smalls Parkway by adding additional landscaping.
However, staff still believes that the blank rear fagade could be put in better scale by the introduction
of horizontal EIFS banding that is consistent with lines established on other elevations. The applicant
should note that landscape screening is not as permanent as the building itself. Therefore, landscape
screening should be in addition to harmonious building elevation design.

3. Staff feels that the dumpster screen wall, noted at 8'-8” high and in its current location, is appropriate
and serves as a garden wall with landscape vegetation in front.

4. The applicant has given detail on the coping and cornice that staff feels is appropriate. The applicant
has also corrected the 3D views as noted in staff comments from June.

5. Applicant has demonstrated compliance with buffer requirements noted in staff comments from
June.

6. The applicant referenced a letter from BJWSA that confirms there is no BJWSA easement on the
property.

7. Lighting: Applicant has proposed seven, twenty-foot, pole-mounted fixtures for the surrounding
parking lot and entryway to the property, and fourteen, fifteen-foot, wall-mounted fixtures on the
exterior walls of the building.



a. Please note that 5.8.4.A.2.b notes that wherever possible, outdoor seating areas, building
entrances, and walkways shall be illuminated using ground mounted fixtures not more
than 4 feet tall. If feasible staff recommends adding ground mounted fixtures in the
planting beds around the entry way.

b. Section 5.8.4.B, Light fixtures in excess of 1800 lumens shall use full cut-off lenses or
hoods to prevent glare or spillover from the project site. Applicant to ensure that proper
accessories are chosen with selected lighting to reduce glare. For example, for wall
mount fixtures, the applicant should use available comfort lens noted in cut sheet.

4. STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Final approval with comments noted above.



DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROCESS

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION ) j -9 SIZA. g\

Community and Economic Development Depattment

1911 Boundary Street, Besufort, South Carolina, 29902 Application Fee:
p- (843) 5257011 / £ (R43) 986.5606 $200/meeting
www.cityofbeaufortorg F500/ special meeting

OFFICE USE ONLY: pat.aslom[,//-l!npi_imimzé&ﬂl Zoning Disteictd U Areh. Survey? ¥ N

Schedule: The Design Review Board (DRB) typically mects the 2+ Thursday of each month at 2pm. The complete schedule,
dlong with the list of deadlines, may be found here - hup:/ /www.cityofbeanfort org /desiym-review borrd.aspx

Submittal Requirements; All forms and information shall be submitted digitally. In addition to a complete application
form, applicants shall submir the required ftems according to the checklists on the subsequent page.

Review Request: [0 Conceptual O Preliminary M Fioal

Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Casolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any recorded cavenant thac
is contrary w, conflicts with, ar prohibits the activity described in this application? B Yes [ No

Applicant, Property, and Project Information
=«Beaufoft Design Build, LLC./! Tripp Armstrong

Applicant Nam =
dress: 2 Fire Station Lane, Seabrook, SC, 29940
_ Tripp@beaufortdesignbuild.com ; 343.466.3664
Applicant Title: OHomeowner O Tenant ®Architect O Engincer [ Developer

et than the Acol LSimba Farms / Graham Trask

68 Fiddiers Bridge Rd, Straatsburg, NY. 12580

s Harbor Freight at Highway 170

Eroperty Add

Property identification Number (Tax Map & Porce! Number):

 May 11, 2020

Highway 170 and Burton Hill Road (no address at this time
- AL RS AN

R122 029 000 103H 0000

Qﬂﬁﬁn@g&gg#q_ﬁym cetify that the infonmuon 1n this appli;:n_rigm ls COTTest.




DEVELOPMENT REVIEW PROCESS
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD APPLICATION
Communrity and Economic Development Department

1911 Boundary Steeet, Beaufort, South Caroling, 29902
p. (B43) 525-7011 / £ (843) 986-5606
www cityofbeanfort.org

Required Project Information

Project Name: Harbor Freight at Highway 170

Property Size in Acres: 1.61 Proposed Building Use: Retal

Building Square Footage (if muitiple buildings, please list each one and their square footage by floor):
16,600

# of Parking Spaces Required: 42 # of Parking Spaces Provided: 48
Is this project a redevelopment project: Y N X
Are there existing buildings on the site? Y NXx if yes, will they remain? ¥ N

Provide a brief Project Narrative and outline any specific questions you would like addressed.
New construction of a Harbor Freight store in a new development located on Highway

170. This project will focus on teh site work and construction for a new Harbor Freight
building. New site work would include enterences and exits from the access road, and a
parking area behind the new building. The new retail building will be located at the front of
lot/ parcel and front both the new access road and frontage road (Robert Smalls Parkway)
The design of the site and the building will be in accordance with the requirements of the
RMX Zoning Ordinance.




Beaufort Design Build, LLC
2 Fire Station Lane
Seabrook, SC 29940

Ph. 843-466-3664

LETTER OF
TRANSMITTAL

Date: 06-19-2020
To: City of Beaufort From: Tripp Armstrong
Design Review Board Project: Harbor Freight Beaufort
1911 Boundary Street .
BDB Project #: 19032.00
Beaufort, South Carolina 29902 I
We are sending you:
X1 Application [] Prints X Plans [ ] Disk
X Fee X Cut Sheets []Samples [] Reports
[ Submittals (] Specifications X Checklists [] Other: Menu
No. Copies Date Description
1 1 06-17-2020 BDB Response Letter
2 1 06-17-2020 Client previous project images
3 1 06-17-2020 Materials and Color Specifications
4 1 06-17-2020 Architectural Drawings
5 1 06-01-2020 Plumbing Drawings
6 1 06-01-2020 Mechanical Drawings
7 1 06-01-2020 Electrical Drawings
8 1 04-24-2020 Civil Drawings
9 1 01-16-2020 Existing Survey
10 1 02-06-2020 Site Lighting Photometric
11 1 10-11-2019 Approved Preliminary Submission Package

ltems Transmitted:

X For approval
] For your use and/or records

[] As requested

[] Returned for corrections
[] Prints returned after loan
[] For Bids Due

] Resubmit copies for approval

[ ] Submit copies for distribution

[ ] For review and comment

Remarks:
Attached items of package are for the submission of the Final Review by the City of Beaufort Design
Review Board.

Signed

Page 1 of 1



1 City of Beaufort
Design Review Board
Staff Comments and Responses

June 15, 2020

City of Beaufort

Design Review Board

1911 Boundary Street
Beaufort, South Carolina 29902

Re: Harbor Freight
Robert Smalls Parkway, Beaufort, South Carolina
Final Review Staff Comments
BDB Project #: 19032.00

Please accept this letter as our formal response to Final Design Review Board and Staff review
comments for the above referenced project.

Based on information we received in the June 11, 2020 Design Review Board Meeting, it is our
understanding that the Design Review Board and Staff will conduct a special meeting (prior to the
July 9, 2020 meeting) to review these responses and the associated Drawings. It is also our
understanding that a special meeting will be held because it was determined in the June 11 Meeting
that the Design Review Board had not been provided with the documents that our office had provided
to Staff.

Following are our responses to Staff comments provided on June 02, 2020.

1. The applicant shall not receive final approval for this project until all required project documentation
noted in the City of Beaufort Design Review Checklists has been submitted. This includes but is not

limited to details, wall sections, material samples, lighting information, and a final list of materials.

BDB _Response: Requested information is provided in the attached Drawings which include
Architectural, Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing Construction Drawings dated June 15, 2020; Civil

Drawings dated April 04, 2020 and a Site Lighting Study dated February 06, 2020.

2. Per section 4.6.1.G of the Beaufort Code, buildings and additional site elements shall not be painted
in a color or pattern that expresses corporate identity, to the extent that the paint color or pattern is
not consistent with the design standards of the district. Per Section 4.6.4.G.3 of the Beaufort Code,
recommended colors are traditional historic colors, earth tones (greens, tans, light browns, terra
cotta, grays, pale primary and secondary colors, and white and cream tones...” The applicant should
use a neutral color palate. It is appropriate for the bays in the building to be a different color than the
protruding pilasters. The split face concrete block should all be one color. The applicant should

revise and submit color choices for review.

BDB Response: Our Office was advised, in an April 28, 2020 phone conversation with the City, that
the only colors that are specifically not be permitted are “Orange and Purple as well as fluorescent
colors”. Please note that the proposed colors are not specific branding colors for Harbor Freight.
Photographs of other locations, including Savannah, Georgia, are attached. Additionally, it should be
noted that a similar color is in use at 998 East Bay Street in Downtown Beaufort (see attached
image). The masonry base around the perimeter will be white as indicated in General Note D on

sheets A-201 and A-202.

3. The site plan is showing discrepancies regarding placement of the BJWSA Easement and Buffer
Line along Robert Smalls Parkway, and the building still appears to be overlapping the easement
line. Applicant should resubmit site plan with clear dimensions and notations regarding easement
and buffer. Applicant should also review and show compliance with buffer requirements outlined in

section 5.5.1 of The Beaufort Code.



BDB Response: Beaufort Design Build and Ward Edwards Engineering have confirmed that there
are no current utility easements on the property. BJWSA has provided a letter stating the same
(attached).

Drawing A2/AC-101 has been corrected to show a 15’-0” front yard setback as required by Section
2.4 of the Beaufort Code.

Proposed landscaping exceeds the T5-UC Front Buffer Planting Requirements — Three (3) broad
leaf over story trees and six (6) under story trees are required. See Drawing Sheets AC-101 and
AC-102.

The applicant needs to show that glazing conforms with requirements noted in Section 4.6.3.C.1 and
Section 4.6.4.C.1 of the Beaufort Code.

BDB Response: Dimensions have been added to the windows on sheet A-201. Please note that the
windows and window sizes were approved through the Design Review Board’s Preliminary Review,
without comment. The sizes shown on the current Drawings are larger than those previously
approved.

The 3D views in the application do not match the elevations, as the cornice and metal coping details
are different. The applicant should clarify which details are correct and ensure compliance with
Section 4.6.3.D.A of the Beaufort Code.

BDB Response: 3D views have been updated to coordinate with the elevation drawings and details.
Please see Drawings A-201 and A-202.

The rear elevation is a blank facade and is still visible from the street. The applicant should ensure
compliance with Section 4.6.4.D.2 of the Beaufort Code, which states that “facades that are visible
from streets... shall not include expanses of blank walls of 20 linear feet or greater.”

BDB Response: The Preliminary Approval letter dated October 11, 2019 states; “Consideration of
placement of drainage pond on South West side to incorporate more landscaping to screen the
loading zone / blank facade of the building.” The building shape, size, location and rear elevation
have not changed since the Project received Preliminary Approval. The Owner has therefore agreed
to relocation of the storm water pond and additional landscaping (including larger trees) to screen
the rear elevation.

The following comments (and responses) are from the June 11, 2020 Design Review Board Meeting.

1.

Provide a tree and topo survey for review.
BDB Response: A tree and topo survey, performed by Gasque and Associates, is attached.

Locate the building an additional 20’-0” from the street for the BJSWA easement.

BDB Response: The provided letter from BJSWA states that there is no easement on the property.
The building sits within the required setbacks per the requirements for T5-UC. The erroneous 50’-0”
setback minimum line has been removed.

The 10’-0” Setback appears to be a 5°-0” setback.
BDB Response: The setback identified as 10’-0” has been corrected. A 5’-0” is correctly noted on
sheet AS-101.

Shift dumpster screen wall higher along the building.

BDB Response: The location of the dumpster screen cannot be shifted based of the required space
for semi-truck loading and maneuvering. The location is as shown in the drawings that received
Preliminary DRB approval on September 12, 2019.

Relocate the dumpster location to the north of the site.

BDB Response: The location of the dumpster screen cannot be shifted based of the required space
for semi-truck loading and maneuvering. The location is as shown in the drawings that received
Preliminary DRB approval on September 12, 2019.




Continue the cornice around the full perimeter of the building.

BDB Response: The exterior building design, including the parapet and cornice has not changed
since DRB Preliminary Approval was granted on September 12, 2019. Based on this Preliminary
Approval, the design has been presented to and approved by Harbor Freight's Corporate Review
Team.

Provide additional green screening at the front of the building.
BDB Response: Additional screening is shown on revised Drawing Sheet AS-101.

Add required overstory trees at southwestern corner of the site to screen the sidewall.
BDB Response: Requested over story trees have been added to Drawing Sheet AS-101.

Frontage appears to be 200’-0” requiring 6 broad leafed overstory trees (only 1 gum and 1 magnolia
shown), twelve understory trees need 25% shrub in buffer area.

BDB Response: The building length is 124’-0” and the dumpster screen wall is an additional 38’-0”
totaling 162’-0” requiring 5 broad lead over story trees and 10 understory trees. A total of 6 broad
leaf overstory trees with 5 new trees are shown with 10 understory trees providing a 25% building
shrub buffer. Please see sheet AS-101.

We look forward to moving forward with this Project and will be happy to answer any additional questions that
you might have.

Sincerely,

Beaufort Design Build, LLC

Tripp Armstrong Assoc. AlA
Project Manager

Copy: Dan Saltrick

File



City of Beaufort
Design Review Board
Staff Comments and Images

June 17, 2020

City of Beaufort

Design Review Board

1911 Boundary Street
Beaufort, South Carolina 29902

Re: Harbor Freight
Robert Smalls Parkway, Beaufort, South Carolina

Final Review Staff Comments
BDB Project #: 19032.00

Please accept these images as part of our formal response to Final Design Review Board and Staff
review comments for the above referenced project.

A Beaufort, North Carolina store as
part of a renovation.

The Savannah, Georgia store




Los Angeles County store

The Carriage shop located in
downtown Beaufort, South Carolina.

We look forward to moving forward with this Project and will be happy to answer any additional questions that
you might have.

Sincerely,

Beaufort Design Build, LLC
9 e

Tripp Armstrong Assoc. AIA
Project Manager

Copy: Dan Saltrick
File
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cwene wwnen e oo EXterior Material and Color

Project: 19032
ITEM MATERIAL COLOR
WHITE SNOW -
Exterior Stucco EIFS SwW9o541 SHERWIN WILLIAMS
ENDLESS SEA - 9150 SHERWIN WILLIAMS
Roofing EPDM BLACK T.B.D.
Coping PRE-FORMED ALUMINUM HIGH REFLECTIVE WHITISHERWIN WILLIAMS
Masonry Base PAINTED BRICK WHITE SNOW 94541  [SHERWIN WILLIAMS
Front Door ALUMINUM STOREFRONT OILED BRONZE DORMA
Overhead Doors [SOLID SECTIONAL WHITE CORNELL IRON
Windows ALUMINUM STOREFRONT OILED BRONZE YKK

*** Attach photographs, cut sheets and samples of each item above for approval of color and texture
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BEAUFORT, SC, 29906

SCOPE OF WORK:

DESIGN TEAM GENERAL

e CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDING SHELL ON EXISTING CONCRETE PAD G-101 COVER SHEET, INDEX AND SCOPE OF WORK
ARCHITECT STRUCTURAL G-102 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SUMMARY
e BUILDING TO CONSIST OF EIFS AND MASONRY EXTERIOR WALLS ENGINEER S oAl e DETAILS

e STRUCTURE TO BE PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING
e ROOF TO BE EPDM MEMBRANE
e INTERIOR WALLS TO BE METAL STUD WITH GYPSUM BOARD

BEAUFORT DESIGN BUILD, LLC.
2 FIRE STATION LANE,
SEABROOK, SC, 29940

P. 843.466.3664

LAURENE, RICKHER & SORRELL, PC
8701 RED OAK BOULEVARD SUITE 500,
CHARLOTTE, NC, 28217
P. 704.522.0495

ARCHITECTURAL

ISLAND GATEWAY

AC-101 SITE AND LANDSCAPE PLAN
BEAUFORT A-101 FLOOR PLAN
MEP N SOUTH CAROLINA A-102 FIXTURE PLAN
Q145 ROBERT A-103 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
ENGINEER .//////////////// SMALLS PARKWAY A-104 ROOF PLAN
A-201 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
HENSLEY &GOERLING A-202 BUILDING PERSPECTIVES
1064 GARDNER ROAD, SUITE 1186, A-301 BUILDING SECTIONS
CHARLESTON, SC, 29407 N N A-302 TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS
P.843.203.6158 A-303 WALL SECTIONS
LOCATIONMAP & VICINITY MAP & | rmcaco
A-601 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULES AND DETAILS

ARCHITECT / ENGINEER'S SEAL
-

ABBREVIATIONS

@ COLUMN LINE INTERIOR ELEVATION M EC HAN ICAL
A/C AIR CONDITIONER(ING) IcC INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL m CASEWORK OR MILLWORK ELEVATION

AFF ABOVE FINISH(ED) FLOOR LFT  LINEAR FEET SHEEY/ M-000 GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES

ASTM  AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS MFR  MANUFACTURER X### ROOM NUMBER

BOT BOTTOM MIN MINIMUM DOOR NUMBER n ',-—————-\\

CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT N/A  NOT APPLICABLE (CORRESPONDS WITH ROOM NUMBER) ! ! ENLARGED DETAIL OR PLAN DETAIL

CONT.  CONTINUOUS NFPA  NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION \X-10/ | | E L E CT R I C A L

DHEC  DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL NO.  NUMBER N ___/

DP  DESIGN PRESSURE OC  ON CENTER @ BUILDING EQUIPMENT SvMBot E-000 GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES

EQUIP  EQUIPMENT 0SB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD

EX EXISTING OR EXTERIOR PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT TOILET ACCESSORY | WALL SECTION

EXT  EXTERIOR SF SQUARE FEET (FOOT)

FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER TP TYPICAL PLUMBI NG HARBOR FREIGHT

FIN FINISH V.LF.  VERIFY IN FIELD

FL FLOOR # NUMBER 4& o o T HLOOR EXISTING CONDITIONS PHOTOGRAPH

OWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD 000.00 e P-000 GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES HARBOR FREIGHT

IBC  INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE @

DRAWING KEYNOTE B E AU FORT
GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES: - TN T poer AT HIGHWAY 170
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT ACCORDING TO GOOD CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES X HAR BO R FR E I G HT VE N DO R LI ST O S S
142 ROBERT SMALL
2. ALL WORK SHALL BE CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AND X @ X INTERIOR ELEVATION PARKWAY
STANDARDS CASEWORK OR MILLWORK  ELEVATION HVAC VENDOR - LENNOX INDUSTRIES ’
X BEAUFORT, SC, 29906

2.1, BUILDING: 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

BI-PARTING DOOR VENDOR - DORMA

2.2. MECHANICAL: 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE |

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

2.3. ELECTRICAL: 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OVERHEAD DOOR VENDOR - CORNELL IRON

2.4, PLUMBING: 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE
DOOR HARDWARE VENDOR - COOK AND BOARDMAN

2.5. FIRE CODE: 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE
2.6. ENERGY CODE: 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
2.7. NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE

DATE ‘

2.8. ICC A11.7-2017 AND THE AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

2.9. LOCAL PLANNING AND ZONING

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE UNDERTAKEN AND MANAGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSHA STANDARDS FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY.

4. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL LIFE SAFETY ELEMENTS INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO EXIT SIGNAGE, FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS NECESSARY TO
SATISFY LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL STANDARDS, CODES AND GUIDELINES.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT, TO THE ARCHITECT, ANY AND ALL DISCREPANCIES
REGARDING EXISTING CONDITIONS OR WITHIN THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS. FAILURE
TO DO SO WILL RELIEVE THE ARCHITECT OF ANY RESPONSIBILITY REGARDING ANY
CONSEQUENCES THAT MIGHT RESULT FROM SUCH DISCREPANCIES.

REVISIONS / SUBMISSIONS
DESCRIPTION

IMAGE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT, FOR OWNER AND ARCHITECT APPROVAL, SAMPLES AND S
PRODUCT DATA FOR ANY SUBSTITUTED PRODUCTS AND / OR SYSTEMS.
|
8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATION OF ALL DISCIPLINES AND
TRADES AND THEIR POTENTIAL IMPACT ON THE PROJECT. SHEET INFORMATION

DATE JUNE 17, 2020
JOB NUMBER 19032.00

9. GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING , BETWEEN TRADES, ALL CUTTING
AND PATCHING RESPONSIBILITIES.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

DUE TO MANUFACTURER VARIATIONS ON TYPE AND SIZES OF EQUIPMENT, CASEWORK, FIXTURES,
ETC., ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED BY THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR AND APPROPRIATE COORDINATE WITH THE SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, INSTALL CONTINUOUS TREATED, NON-COMBUSTILBLE 2X6 WOOD
BLOCKING FOR ALL CASEWORK, COUNTERS, GRAB BARS, WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT,
ACCESSORIES , FIXTURES, TELEVISIONS, ETC.

CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SPECIFICATIONS, LARGE SCALE DETAILS
TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PLANS AND ELEVATIONS AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC REPRESENTATIONS.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS AND
FINAL CLEANING.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING WITH SHOPPING CENTER / MULTI
TENANT FACILITIES FOR LOCATION OF TEMPORARY RESTROOM, DUMPSTER OTHER TEMPORARY
FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWING AND COMPLYING WITH ALL LOCAL
ORDINANCES REGARDING NOISE, WORK HOURS, ETC.

e e,

S

IMAGE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

DRAWN _

CHECKED _

APPROVED DCS

COVER SHEET AND
SHEET INDEX
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2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE SUMMARY FOR ALL COMMERCIAL PROJECTS

(INCLUDES: NEW CONSTRUCTION, UPFITS, RENOVATIONS, AND ADDITIONS)
(EXCEPT 1 AND 2-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSE)

A. PROJECT INFORMATION - (REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL PROJECTS)

Name of Project: HARBOR FREIGHT BEAUFORT AT HIGHWAY 170
Address: 142 ROBERT SMALLS PARKWAY, BEAUFORT, SC

Zip Code: 29906

Proposed Use: BUILDING SHELL FOR TENANT UPAIT

Owner or Authorized Agent: DANIEL C. SALTRICK, AIA Phone #: (843) 466—-3664 E-Mail _DANGBEAUFORTDESIGNBUILD.COM
Owned By: [ City/County X Private —-— [ state

Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [ City CITY OF BEAUFORT O county —- [ state

B. PROJECT SUMMARY/ ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF COMPLIANCE

Building description:_——

C. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL INFORMATION

REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL PROJECTS

LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: DANIEL C. SALTRICK, AIA — BEAUFORT DESIGN BUILD LLC.

DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # EMAIL
Architectural: BEAUFORT DESIGN BUILD, LLC DANIEL C. SALTRICK SC-7155 (843) 466-3664 DAN@BEAUFORTDESIGNBUILD.COM
Site: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Electrical: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Fire Alarm: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Plumbing: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mechanical: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Sprinkler-Standpipe: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Structural: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Retaining Walls >5' High: _N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Contractor N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

D. TYPE OF WORK BEING PERFORMED

What type of work is being performed?

[J New Construction:
(A project from the site work through the completion of work required for tenant occupancy) This includes Shell buildings.

[ Addition: (An Existing Building that is adding heated or unheated space. This could be an addition to the footprint or a vertical expansion)

[ Uplift: (First Time Interior Completion)
(Uplift - the first time interior completion of a virgin (never occupied) shell space in a newly constructed building.
The applicant must provide a copy of the approved shell)

X Alteration/Renovation: (Previously Occupied Space) This includes Change of Use.

E. CODE INFORMATION

H. ALLOWABLE AREA: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CONT.)
Incidental Uses: If applicable - areas with additional requirements (Table 509):

[J Furnace room where any piece of equipment is over 400,000 BTU per hour input

[J Room with boilers where the largest piece of equipment is over 15 psi and 10 horsepower

O Refrigerant machine room

[J Hydrogen cutoff rooms, not classified as Group H

[J Incinerator rooms

[ Paint shops, not classified as Group H, located in occupancies other than Group F

[J Laboratories and vocational shops, not classified as Group H. Located in Group E or I-2 Occupancy

[J Laundry rooms over 100 square feet

[J Group I-3 cells equipped with padded surfaces

[J Group I-2 waste and linen collection rooms

[[] Waste and linen collection room over 100 square feet

[ Stationary storage battery systems having a liquid electrolyte capacity of more than 50 gallons, or a lithium-ion capacity of 1,000 pounds used for
facility standby power, emergency power or uninterrupted power supplies.

[ Room containing fire pumps [ Room containing Life-Safetygenerator [ Room containing primary transformers
[J Group I-2 storage room over 100 square feet

O Group I-2 commercial kitchens

[ Group I-2 laundries equal to or less than 100 square feet

[J Group I-2 rooms or spaces that contain fuel-fired heating equipment

Special Uses: If Applicable

[J402 [J403 [J404 [J405 [J406 [1407 []408 [1409 [J410 [J411 [J412 [1413 [J414 [J415 [J416
(417 [J418 [J419 [J420 [J421 [J422 [[J423 [ 424 [J425 [J426
Special Provisions: If Applicable

[s102 5103 [ds104 5105 15106 [1510.7 [1510.8 [1510.9
Mixed Occupancy/Use: (508) If Applicable

X No [JYes Separation: Hr.

[ Incidental Use Separation (509)

This separation is not exempt as a Non-Seperated Use (see exceptions).

X Non-Separated Use (508.3)
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area limitations for each of the
applicable occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building.

Exception:

[J Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by the
allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1. If Applicable to this project please provide a key plan with all occupancies identified

with square footage.
Actual Area of Occupancy A

Actual Area of Occupancy B

+ <
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B < 1.00
N /A + N /A - < 1.00
STORY DESCRIPTION *) ®) © D) (E) 3}
AND USE BLDG AREA NS/S1/ SM TABLE 506.24 AREA FOR ALLOWABLE MAXIMUM
PER STORY FIRE SPRINKLER | AREA PER STORY |  FRONTAGE AREA PER STORY BUILDING
(ACTUAL) TABLE 506.2 INCREASE ! OR UNLIMITED 2 AREA3
1 |SHELL SPACE 15,897 74,000 SF - - - -- SF
! Frontage area increases from Section 506.3 are computed thus:
a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = N/ A (P
b. Total Building Perimeter P)=  N/A  (P)
c. Ratio F/P)= N/A  (F/p)
d. Minimum width of public way (W) = N/A (W)

e. Percent of frontage increase If =100 [F/P - 0.25] x W/30 = N/A (%)

2 The sprinkler increase per Section 506.3 is as follows:

a. Multi-story building Is = 200 percent
b. Single-story building Is = 300 percent

3 Unlimited area applicable under conditions of Sections 507.

4 Maximum Building Area = total number of stories in the building x E (506.4.1).

5 The maximum area of open parking garage must comply with Table 406.5.4. The maximum area of air traffic control towers must comply with
Table 412.3.1.

I. ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (CHAPTER 5)

REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONS, NEW CONSTRUCTION

ALLOWABLE SHOWN ON PLANS CODE
(TABLE 5043 AND 504.4) REFERENCE
Type of Construction Type: Il B Type: 1B 504
Building Height in Feet Feet: 24'-=7" Feet: 55 504
Building Height in Stories Stories: 4 Stories: 1 504

Building Code: X 2018 International Building Code (IBC)
[J 2018 Chapter 34 (attach building evaluation per section 3412)
[ Prior International Building Code ( list year / version _____)
New Building: [ New building X shell building
[ First time interior completion (upfit) [ Addition
Existing Building: [J Change of use / occupancy
X Building / tenant space interior completion (Alteration/ Renovation)
Year of construction 2020 Previous use N/A
F. REHAB CODE (NOT USED)
G. BASIC BUILDING DATA
REQUIRED INFORMATION FOR ALL PROJECTS
Construction Type: (Table 601) Or-A On-a Or-A O Ov-a
(Check all that apply) 1B < 1B LB v-B
Sprinklers: (Section 903) [ No [ Partial [] Yes XI NFPA 13-07 [J NFPA 13R-07 ] NFPA 13D-07
Standpipes: (Section 905) [ONo DYes Class []I Oo [Om [Jwet [ODry []NFPA 14-07
Fire District: XINo [ Yes
Flood Hazard Area: (Appendix G) XINo [ Yes
Building Height:  (Feet)  24'=7" (Table 503)  Stories: 1
Gross Building Area: 15,897 SQFT
FLOOR EXISTING (SQFT) NEW (SQFT) RENOVATED (SQFT) COMMENTS
4th Floor
3rd Floor
2nd Floor
Mezzanine
1st Floor 0 15,987 N/A
Basement N/A N/A N/A
TOTAL - 15,897 -

H. ALLOWABLE AREA: OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION
Occupancy: (Chapter 3)

Assembly (303) Oa-1 QA2 Oa3 da4 Oa-s
Business (304) OB
Educational (305) OE
Factory (306) [ F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low
Hazardous (307) [J H-1 Detonate [[] H-2 Deflagrate [JH-3 Combust [ ] H-4 Health []H-5 HPM
Institutional (308) Or O »Odr3 di4

I-3 Condition Or d2 O3 Od4 0Os
Mercantile (309) XM
Residential (310) ORrR-1 ORrR-2 OR-3 [ORrR4
Storage (311) [ S-1 Moderate []S-2 Low [] High-piled

[ Parking Garage [J Open[] Enclosed [J Repair Garage

Utility and Miscellaneous (312) Ou

Accessory Occupancies:(<10%): (508) If Applicable

J. FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS (CHAPTERS 6 AND 7)

FIRE RATING** DETAIL # DESIGN # DESIGN # DESIGN #
BUILDING ELEMENT “pispancr | REQURED | PROVDED | gy | ey | o | rare
(FEET) ;EDU o) ASSEMBLY | PENETRATION |  JOINTS
Structural Frame
including columns, N/A N/A N/A - - - -
girders, trusses
Bearing Walls
(See Section 601-602 if rated)
Exterior
North N/A N/A N/A - - - -
East N/A N/A N/A - - - -
West N/A N/A N/A - - - -
South N/A N/A N/A - - - -
Interior N/A N/A N/A - - - -
Nonbearing Walls and Partitions
(See Section 601-602 if rated)
Exterior
North N/A N/A N/A
East N/A N/A N/A
West N/A N/A N/A
South N/A N/A N/A
Interior N/A N/A N/A
Floor Construction
including supporting N/A N/A N/A
beams and joists
Roof Construction
including supporting N/A N/A N/A
beams and joists
Shaft Enclosures - Exit N/A N/A N/A
Shaft Enclosures - Other N/A N/A N/A
Corridor Separation N/A N/A N/A
Occupancy Separation N/A N/A N/A
Party/Fire Wall Separation N/A N/A N/A
Smoke Barrier Separation N/A N/A N/A
Tenant Separation N/A N/A N/A
Incidental Separation N/A N/A N/A

* Indicate section number permitting reduction

Assembly (303) Oa-1 OJA-2 A3 A4 [OA-s
Business (304) OB
Educational (305) OE
Factory (306) [ F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low
Hazardous (307) [J H-1 Detonate [[] H-2 Deflagrate [JH-3 Combust []H-4 Health []H-5 HPM
Institutional (308) Or O »Odr3 di4

I-3 Condition Or d2 O3 Od4 0Os
Mercantile (309) Om
Residential (310) ORrR-1 ORrR-2 OR-3 [ORrR4
Storage (311) [ S-1 Moderate []S-2 Low [] High-piled

[J Parking Garage [J Open[] Enclosed [J Repair Garage

Utility and Miscellaneous (312) Ou

K. PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS

NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITION AND CHANGE OF USE (Table 705.8)

FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE
(FEET) FROM PROPERTY LINES

DEGREE OF OPENING ALLOWABLE AREA ACTUAL
PROTECTION (%) SHOWN ON PLANS
(TABLE 705.8) (%)

COMMENTS

EAST
NORTH
SOUTH
WEST

I. WALL LEGENDS

REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

CHECK THE FOLLOWING ARE PRESENT AND INDICATED BY A WALL LEGEND ON ALL PLANS

[ Fire Walls 706
[J Floor and Roof Assemblies 711

[ Fire Barriers 707

[ Fire Partition:

[ Vertical Openings 712

s708 [] Smoke

[J Shaft Enclosures 713

Barriers 709  [] Smoke Partitions 710
[J No rated walls are present

M. LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS (EXISTING OR NEW SYSTEMS)

REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

Emergency Lighting: (1008) [ONo
Exit Signs: (1013) [ No
Fire Alarm: (907, NFPA 72-07) X No
Smoke Detection Systems: 907 X No
Panic Hardware: 1010.1.10 ONo
Life Safety systems generator : 2702.2 X No

X Yes
X Yes
[ Yes

[OdYes [ Partial

X Yes
[ Yes

N. LIFE SAFETY PLAN CHECK LIST FOR COMPLIANCE

REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS - CHECK ITEMS THAT ARE APPLICABLE TO YOUR PROJECT

[] Fire and /or smoke rated wall locations (Chapter 7)

[] Assumed and real property line locations

[] Exterior wall opening area with respect to distance to assumed property lines (705.8)

[ Existing structures within 30' of the proposed building

[J Occupancy types for each area as it relates to occupant load calculation (Table 1004.1.2)

X Occupant load for each area

X Exit access travel distances (1016)

X Common path of travel distances (1006.2.1, 1018.4 & 1029.8)
Xl Dead end lengths (1020.4 & 1029.9.5)

X Clear exit widths for each exit door

X Maximum calculated occupant load capacity each exit door can accommodate based on egress width (1005.1)

X Actual occupant load for each exit door

[] A separate schematic plan indicating where fire rated floor/ceiling and/or roof structure is provided for purpose of occupancy separation

[] Location of doors with panic hardware (1008.1.10)

[ Location of doors with delayed egress locks and the amount of delay (1008.1.9.7)

[] Location of doors with electromagnetic egress locks (1008.1.9.8)

[] Location of doors equipped with hold-open devices

[J Location of emergency escape windows (1029)

[] The square footage of each fire area (902)

[] The square footage of each smoke compartment (407.4)

[] Note any code exceptions or table notes that may have been utilized regarding the items above

O. EXIT REQUIREMENTS

REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS

NUMBER AND ARRANGEMENT OF EXITS (TABLE 1006.3.1)

FLOOR, ROOM OR
SPACE DESIGNATION

MINIMUM2

TRAVEL DISTANCE

NUMBER OF EXITS

ARRANGEMENT MEANS OF
EGRESS 13 (SECTION 1007.1.1)

ALLOWABLE TRAVEL | ACTUAL TRAVEL
REQD SHOWN DISTANCE DISTANCE REQ'D DISTANCE ACTUAL DISTANCE
T1006.3.1.1 | ON PLANS (Table 1017.2) SHOWN ON PLANS BETWEEN EXIT DOORS SHOWN ON PLANS
(Single
exit
1006.3.2(2)
200' - - -

! Corridor dead ends (Section 1020.4)
2 Buildings with Single Exits (Table 1006.3.2(2)), Spaces with one means of egress (Table 1006.2.1)
3 Common Path of Travel (Section 1006.2.1)

OCCUPANT LOAD AND EXIT WIDTH (TABLE 1004.1.2)

USE GROUP (a) (b) (1004.1.2) © EXIT WIDTH (in)23:%5:6
OR
SPACE AREA! AREA PER CALCULATED EGRESS WIDTH REQUIRED WIDTH ACTUAL WIDTH
sq. ft. OCCUPANT OCCUPANT PER OCCUPANT (SECTION 1005.1) SHOWN
DESCRIPTION LOAD
(1005.1) (ab) xc ON PLANS
(a/b)
STAIR | LEVEL | STAIR | LEVEL | STAR LEVEL
»
- - - SF NET - N/A 2 N/A - N/A -

! See Table 1004.1.2 to determine whether net or gross area is applicable.
See definition "Area, Gross" and "Area, Net" (Section 1002)
2 Minimum stairway width (Section 1009.1); min. corridor width (Section 1018.2); min. door width (Section 1008.1.1)

3 Minimum width of exit passageway (Section 1023.2)

4 See Section 1004.5 for converging exits.

5 The loss of one means of egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the total required (Section 1005.1)

6 Assembly occupancies (Section 1028)
7 Spaces within occupancies or use groups shall be calculated independently. (Ex. Lobbies, lounges, break rooms, conference

rooms.)

P. ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS AND SLEEPING UNITS

ONLY FOR R-1, R-2 OCCUPANCY

ACCESSIBLE DWELLING UNITS (1107)

TOTAL UNITS ACCESSIBLE | ACCESSIBLE TYPE A TYPE A TYPE B TYPE B TOTAL
UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS UNITS ACCESSIBLE UNITS
REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED REQUIRED PROVIDED PROVIDED
N/A N/JA | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A

Q. ACCESSIBLE PARKING

PROJECTS THAT ARE NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITION, CHANGE OF USE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING (1106)

TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL # COMMENTS
2 ACCESSIBLE
LOT OR PARKING AREA REGULAR WITH VAN SPACES WITH PROVIDED
REQUIRED PROVIDED 5" ACCESS
AISLE 132" ACCESS AISLE 8' ACCESS AISLE
T0TAL N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

R. STRUCTURAL DESIGN

PRIMARY FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITIONS AND CHANGE OF USE

Located on Structural Sheet Number

DESIGN LOADS:

N/A

Importance Factors: (ASCE/SEI 7-05-11.5)

Live Loads:

Ground Snow Load:

Wind Load:

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: (1613.1, 1613.5.6)

Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters:

Ground Snow Load:
Wind Load:

Site Classification (Table 1613.5.2)

Data Source:

Basic Structural System (Check one)

Seismic base sheer: (Engineer Cal's)

Analysis Procedure:

Wind N/A

Snow N/ A

Seismic N/ A
Roof: (1603.1.2, 1607.11, 1611) L psf
Floor: (1603.1.1, 1607.10, T1607.10) L psf
Live load reductions: (1603.1.1, 1607.9) L psf
(1608.2)
Basic Wind Speed: (1609.3) (V_ultimate) N/A mph (ASCE-7)
Exposure Category (1609.4) N/A—
Wind Base Shears (for MWFRS) (Engineer Cal's) Vx= L Vy=
(Ult. level)

Oa OB Oc

Occupancy Category: (Table 1604.5) Or Ou Om
Spectral Response Acceleration: (Engineer cal's) Ss &%g S1 L%g

Oa OB Oc Ob OE

[] Field Test

[J Bearing Wall
[] Building Frame

[J Moment Frame

Vx=

O Presumptive [] Historical Data

[J Dual w/ Special Moment Frame
[] Dual w/ Intermediate R/C or Special Steel
[ mverted Pendulum

S. SPECIAL INSPECTIONS:

SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS

The following sheets comprise the required schedule of Special Inspections for this project. The construction divisions which require special inspections

for this project are as follows:
[JIT-1 Verifications of Soils
[JIT-2 Excavation and Fill
[J17-3 Piling and Drilling Piers
[] 1T-4 Modular Retaining Walls
[JIT-5 Reinforced Concrete
[J1T-6 Post Tension Slab
[J IT-7 Pre-cast Concrete Erection
[J1T-8 Pre-stressed Concrete

Orr-9 Inspection of Pre-cast Fabricators

X No special inspections required for this project

[ Special inspections required

Or1T-10 Inspection of Structural Steel Fabricators
[JIT-11 Structural Masonry

[J1T-12 Masonry

[J1T-13 High Strength Bolts & Steel Framing Insp.
[] 1T-14 Sprayed Fire Resistance Materials

[J IT-15 Exterior Insulation and Finish System
[J1T-16 Seismic Resistance

[J 1T-17 Smoke Control

[J 1T-18 Detention Basin

[J1T-19 Special Cases

Check the above boxes for the special inspection required for this project and list below specific special inspections required under Chapter 17. For
questions regarding Special Inspections contact your local jurisdiction

T. PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIREMENTS

NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITIONS, UPFITS, ALTERATIONS AND CHANGE OF USE OR IF INCREASING OCCUPANT LOAD

TABLE 2902.1

OCCUPANCY WATERCLOSETS URINALS

LAVATORIES SHOWERS/| WATER FOUNTAINS OTHER

USE GROUP AND/OR

SPACE DESIGNATION MALE FEMALE

MALE FEMALE TUBS FOUNTAINS SERVICE SINK

TOTAL REQUIRED - - -

TOTAL PROVIDED - - -

U. SPECIAL APPROVALS

Special approval: (Local Jurisdiction, Department of Insurance, OSC, DPI, DHHS, ICC, etc., describe below)

N/A

V. ENERGY SUMMARY
BUILDING ENVELOPE:

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the South Carolina Energy Conservation Code shall also
be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. If performance method, state the
annual energy cost for the standard reference design vs. annual energy cost for the proposed design.

Climate Zone: [J1 [J2 X3 [4
Method of Compliance:
[ Prescriptive (IECC)

THERMAL ENVELOPE: (IECC Chapter 4 and or
Roof/Ceiling Assembly (each assembly)

Os5 Oe

[ Performance (IECC or Com Check) Report must be reproduced on drawings
[ Prescriptive (ASHRAE 90.1-2010 with addenda 2013 supplement)

[ Performance (ASHRAE 90.1-2010)

5)

Description of assembly: N/A
U-Value of total assembly: N/A
R-Value of insulation: N/A
Skylights in each assembly N/A
U-Value of skylight: N/A
Total square footage of skylight in each assembly N/A
Exterior Walls (each assembly)
Description of assembly: N/A
U-Value of total assembly: N/A
R-Value of insulation: N/A
Openings (windows or doors with glazing) N/A % of above grade walls
U-Value of assembly: N/A
Solar hear gain coefficient: _N/A
Projection Factor: N/A
Door R-values: N/A

Walls below grade (each assembly)
Description of assembly: N/A

U-Value of total assembly: _N/A

R-Value of insulation: N/A

Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

Description of assembly: N/A

U-Value of total assembly: _N/A

R-Value of insulation: N/A

Floors slab on grade

Description of assembly: N/A

U-Value of total assembly: _N/A

R-Value of insulation: N/A
Horizontal/vertical requirement: _N/A
Slab heated: N/A

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS AND EQUIPMENT

MECHANICAL SUMMARY (IECC 503) This information may be located on the mechanical sheet. The mechanical sheet must be in the same format
as noted in this section. If it is on the mechanical sheets, please indicate here.

(Located on Mechanical Sheet number

Thermal Zone N/A
Winter dry bulb: N/A
Summer dry bulb: N/A

Interior design conditions
Winter dry bulb: N/A
Summer dry bulb: N/A
Relative humidity: N/A

Building heating load: N/A

Building cooling load: N/A

Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System
Unitary

Description of unit: N/A
Heating efficiency: N/A
Cooling efficiency: N/A

Size category of unit: N/A

Boiler
Size category. If oversized, state reason:

Chiller

Size category. If oversized, state reason:

List equipment efficiencies: N / A

N/A

N/A

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT

ELECTRICAL SUMMARY (IECC 505) This information may be located on the electrical sheets. The Electrical sheet must be in the same format as

noted in this section. If it is on the electrical sheets,

(Located on Electrical Sheet number

please indicate here.

METHOD OF COMPLIANCE
Energy Code: O Prescriptive
ASHRAE 90.1:

[ Prescriptive
Lighting Schedule (each fixture type)

Lamp type required in fixture N/A

[ performance
[J Performance

Number of lamps in fixture N/A

Ballast type used in the fixture _ N/A

Number of ballasts in fixture N/A

Total wattage per fixture N/A

Total interior wattage specified vs. allowed

N/A vy _N/A

[ simplified  [] Equivalent Lateral Force ~ [] Dynamic

Architectural, Mechanical, Components anchored? [ Yes

LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL:

SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES:

Field Test (provided copy of test report as a reference document)

Presumptive Bearing Capacity

Pile sizes, type, and capacity

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED:

[ Earthquak

[INo Anchorage of components as required
per ASCE chapter 13

e [JWind (Varies)

N/A

N/A

N/A

[ Yes

X No

(whole building or space by space) N/A

Total exterior wattage specified vs. allowed N/A

Additional Prescriptive Compliance
[J 506.2.1 More Efficient Mechanical Equipment
[ 506.2.2 Reduced Lighting Power Density
[]506.2.3 Energy Recovery Ventilation Systems
[] 506.2.4 Higher Efficiency Service Water Heating
[] 506.2.5 On-Site Supply Renewable Energy
[] 506.2.6 Automatic Daylighting Control Systems
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-

HARBEBOR FREIGHT

QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES

HARBOR FREIGHT
BEAUFORT
AT HIGHWAY 170

142 ROBERT SMALLS
PARKWAY,
BEAUFORT, SC, 29906

NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION

DATE ‘

REVISIONS / SUBMISSIONS
DESCRIPTION

o
z
|

SHEET INFORMATION

DATE JUNE 17, 2020
JOB NUMBER 19032.00
DRAWN TWA
CHECKED TWA
APPROVED DCS

2018
INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING

CODE SUMMARY

G-102




FIXTURE PLAN AND INTERIOR PLAN SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE ONLY. TO BE CONSTRUCTED

UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT AND CONTRACT

MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUPANT
LOAD DISCHARGE CAPACITY THROUGH
DOOR = 360

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY = |
151

GENERAL NOTES:

A. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH EXIT SIGNS AND EMERGENCY

EGRESS LIGHT.

B. COORDINATE FIRE EXTINGUISHER TYPES AND LOCATIONS WITH FIRE MARSHALL

PRIOR TO INSTALLING.

SHEET KEY NOTES: (*)

1. EGRESS TRAVEL DISTANCE MEASURED TO PUBLIC WAY
2. KNOXBOX - COORDINATE REQUIREMENT AND INSTALLATION LOCATION WITH

FIRE MARSHAL

2018 IBC EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANT LOAD:

BUILDING IS FIRE SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANCY TYPE:

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE :
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR:
MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS:
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH:

EGRESS NOTES:

1. BUILDING DIAGONAL IS = 175-4"

170 PEOPLE

Y (FUTURE UPFIT)

MERCANTILE (FUTURE)

143'-4"

200" ALLOWED (NON SHOWN)

2 (OCCUPANT LOAD IS GREATER THAN 50)
40"

2. REQUIRED DISTANCE BETWEEN EXIT DOORS IS ##-##" (1/ OF DIAGONAL).

ACTUAL DISTANCE IS ##-#"

3. ALL EGRESS DOORS ARE ##" WIDE AND PROVIDE A MINIMUM 34" CLEAR OPENING

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES:

1. COORDINATE WITH FIRE MARSHALL FOR LOCATION OF KNOX BOX.
2. COORDINATE WITH FIRE MARSHALL FOR LOCATION OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS.

MAXIMUM CALCULATED OCCUPANT
LOAD DISCHARGE CAPACITY THROUGH
DOOR =170

ACTUAL OCCUPANT LOAD CAPACITY =
19
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— o — BUILDING DIAGONAL
—_—— ——— EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
(] START OF TRAVEL DISTANCE / COMMON PATH
OF EGRESS TRAVEL
O END OF COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

### SF /| GROSS-NET
@ ### SF PER =
## PERSONS

a_p
EXIT
A D

POINT AT WHICH TWO EXIT PATHS ARE
AVAILABLE

EXIT DISCHARGE

e SINGLE OR DOUBLE DOOR WITH A
MINIMUM 34" CLEAR OPENING

e CEILING MOUNTED ILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGN

e ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN AND EMERGENCY
EXIT LIGHT COMBO ON INSIDE AND
EMERGENCY LIGHT ON OUTSIDE. 90
MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP ON ALL

ROOM TAG

e ROOM NAME
e ROOM NUMBER

e ROOM SQ FT/ GROSS OR NET PER
NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS

INTERIOR EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT AND
EXIT SIGN WITH 90 MIN. EMERGENCY BATTERY
BACKUP.

EXTERIOR EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT WITH
90 MIN EMERGENCY BATTERY BACKUP

LED EXIT SIGN WITH LED EMERGENCY
"LIGHT PIPE"

PROVIDE WITH 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACKUP
AND PUSH TO TEST SWITCH. ARROW
INDICATES DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL

PORTABLE HAND HELD TYPE ABC FIRE
EXTINGUISHER IN NON-LOCKING
SEMI-RECESSED CABINET

PORTABLE HAND HELD TYPE K FIRE
EXTINGUISHER MOUNTED TO WALL IN
MANUFACTURER PROVIDED BRACKET.

NOTE: PROVIDE BLOCKING IN WALL AND
MOUNT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS/
MOUNTED WITH TOP NO MORE THAN 5'-0"
AFF. REVIEW EXTINGUISHER TYPES AND
LOCATIONS WITH LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL
PRIOR TO INSTALLING BLOCKING.
EXTINGUISHER AND INSTALLATION PER
NFPA 10

PROPOSED BUILDING IS TO

BE PROVIDED WITH

STANDPIPE. FUTURE UPFIT TO

BE FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED
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304 WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE 403 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES 404 DOORS AND DOORWAYS (CONTINUED) 505 HANDRAILS (CONTINUED) 608 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS (CONTINUED)
‘ 67" MIN ‘ ‘ 00" MIN ‘ 36" MIN 36" MIN 1-1/4"MIN- 2"MAX 4"-6 1/4" PERIMETER 2-1/4" MAX " E e 9
o o T 30 MIN_ | T 30 MIN 64" MIN 48'MIN  DOOR WIDTH -“M ﬁ 6" MAX 6" MAX ) S :_3’
~TTN ‘ 1-1/2"MIN 1-1/2"MIN ; o ~ =2 =
// \ . T E e N | R | A | L 1-1/2"MIN 125 : . : : o> L 5 23 &
X \ < < i - = , ! - 1 = = 8 8 c R © o cC $
< = ] [ = f © _ (@) 1 ©O > o
: : . © k<))
3 - s & \ \ | ¢ 20 wlo 882
= W @ E
2 3 - - = - | 36" |l - E_gw 2= %%%g
- 4 = = 8 ~—1F1 r B~—1 r | Handrail Clearance and Cross Section " 30" 4"max /| f | f oS —g (@) g g Y "g S %
. . . . N E | | | | Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 505.5 & Fig. 505.7 (A-C) . - ® ] © L o n—:l hE 99 D o
Circular Turning Space- Circular Turning Space- L] L] 60" MIN — N 1y —T E:) s o D 1@)_0_ £
New Buildings Size and Overlap Existing Buildings Size and Overlap . Two Doors in Series- New Building Two Doors in Series- New Buildings 602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS Y m__ é _ IN_L Wi § TSo LS Z g
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 304.3.1.1 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 304.3.1.2 % g Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.5 (A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.5 (C) 30" MIN ew Buildings xist Buildings [2a RaVNIp) ON~QO XxLce =S8
;Er ] [ N Alternate Roll-In-Type Shower Transfer-Type Shower
SR [ SZMIN 405 RAMPS Compartment Clearances & Compartment Clearances & | -—
36" MIN z Grab Bar Locations Grab Bar Locations -
= 2 Clear Width of an Accessible Route Clear Width of an Accessible Route o OUMIN o OUMIN = i Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 608.2.3.1 & Ref: ICCIANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 608.2.1.2(8) & % 5
g| £ ol £ New Buildings- Interior Existing Buildings- Interior & @ Fig. 608.3.3 (B) Fig. 608.3.1(B) ) o —
— S N = Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.1(A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.1(C) LANDING RAMP RUN LANDING 609 GRAB BARS
= = 15" MAX 15" MAX 27" MAX
S X l_ Clear Floor Space at Wheelchair Primarily for i i ﬁ
Drinking-Fountains Children's Use Exception . . . -
167 | 56"MiN ! 1 ! qL 42" MIN qLﬂ" Z Ramp Landing at Straight Run Locatio%: Forward Approach Location: Parallel ApF;)roach e b e 2 .
T-shaped Turning Space T-shaped Turning Space i § Reft ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 405.7 (A) ' ' Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 602.2.1(A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 602.2.1 (B) > N . g . g - s
New Buildings - Option 1 New Buildings - Option 2 ® & . 60" MIN . 101 1on & Fig. 305.5 (A) & Fig. 305.5 (B) ~ ;Z ?l % == n| }|= @k
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 304.3.2.1(A Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 304.3.2.1(B ‘ i 8l v NI 81 NI 8
° '9 ® ° '9 ) —=< 604 WATER CLOSETS, TOILET COMPARTMENTS, & ” s ” S ”
\ . .
$ rawp RUN I/ g _ L 605 URINALS . Location of Shower Location of Shower
= Extended Surface py— 32" MIN 32" MIN Controls in Transfer- Spray Unit Spray Unit
g LANDING 5 Ramp Edge Protection — — — Type Shower at Control Wall at Back Wall
5| 2 \ ¢ Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 405.9.1 1719 16" | 16 16" | 16 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017,
Dl \ % - - Fig. 608.5 Fig. 608.6 (a) Fig. 608.6 (b)
> 4 8 | 36"MIN [X<52"| 36"MIN | | 43"MIN  [X<52" 43"MIN | ~ — 448"
= | 7 " 7 7 " 7 . 2 e 1-1/4" Min - 2" Max PERIMETER |
& L Clear Width at 180-Degree Turn Clear Width at 180-Degree Turn RAMP RUN v = > g 2 MAX
12'[ 40" MIN L12" New Buidings- Option 1 New Buildings- Option 3 - 5 © : z
T-shaped Tt}rning Spac;e Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.2.1(A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.2.1(C) % Extended Surface \ /\ S ( C) ] f
0o . (2} -~
New Buildings - Optlon.3 Ramp Landing at Turn Ramp Barrier Protection +— S — 1-1/2" MIN 112" MIN | 1-1/2" MIN 5
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 304.3.2.1(C) Ref ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 405.7 (B) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 405.9.2.2 D \/ Wy ; 7 ; 5 770:(
z z = - ‘ } T
= = : % >
A Grab Bar Clearances and Cross Sections o Spacing of Grab Bars
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 609.2 (a-c) O | Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017,
. . AN 3 N\ Clearances for Clearances for Clearances for e Fig. 609.3
2 2 L\EQ g L\EQ Ambulatory Accessible  gi5ndard Accessible %
5 5 0 Water Closet Water Closet Urinals <
< Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, o ,
o Fig. 604.10.1 ARCHITECT / ENGINEER’S SEAL
o
42"MIN  [X<52"| 42" MIN 42"MIN  [X<48'| 42" MIN |
Size of Clear Floor Space Size of Clear Floor Space «L 4L h 4L «L «L 4L h 4L «L é ACCESSORIES 610 SEATS
New Buildings Existing Buildings . , =
ReF ICC/ANST AT17.1-2017, Fig. 30531 Ref. ICCIANSI AT17.1.2017, Fig. 305.3.2 Clear VV.Id’Fh at 180-.Degree Turn Clga_r Wldth a.t 180-Degree Turn 2
New Buildings- Option 2 Existing Buildings 4 15"-16" 22"-23"
-
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.2.1(B) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.2.2(A) N N 5 o 4 L] 4o
|— _— —l L g - o L :7 L E = = - f\IJ
_ ZI 7 ‘ | 60" MIN | | | 132'MIN | 60"MIN | 96"MIN | L 96"MIN | 96"MIN | <o = = X TN =T T .
= = 7 + + 7 + # + Suw = |5 . o R - e I E e N N I SRR ©
5 = : | | T-Turn = Vehicle Parking Space and Access Aisle < g§ 3 E 3§ g = qE: i __________________________________ )
© & gﬁ:gggﬁm B Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 502.2(A) & Fig. 502.2(B) AEE = 3 I S R ) 3
l | srMN ) 503 PASSENGER LOADING ZONE P, S - P a— — S | R
Z BC G (e e I
Forward Approach Parallel Approach ) , = ‘ i . 200" MIN Z . . . . . e S
Clear Floor Space Clear FlogrpSpace z| 5 u . Wi 5 + # = Typical Toilet Accessories Mounting Heights o £ B
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 305.5 (A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 305.5 (B) > g <0 S 7 g / s © F L 2-1/2" MAX
L |4 i 15"-16"
| 36"MIN' | 52"MIN & = E T HARBOR FREIGHT
_ i 7 < A _ Rectangular Shower L-Shaped Shower
;7\{, . Passing Space- Passing Space- % — 5 S 3 ® Compartment Seat Compartment Seat
x ‘; New Building 60x60 Option New Building T-Turn Option = © ®3 <. Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 610.3.1 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 610.3.2
= Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.4.1(A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.4.1(B) Passenger Loading Zone Access Aisle- New Buildings 3 = HARBOR FREIGHT
' FF.
60" MIN -— = Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 503.3(A) | EWC FEC MOP FDS 704 TELEPHONE BEAU FORT
| | . : : , : : 32" MIN 32" MIN
T-Turn z 20'-0" MIN Z Typical Toilet Accessories Mounting Heights .
Maneuvering Clearance for a Maneuvering Clearance for a Complying = t t i 1-4" 14 1-4" 14" AT HIGHWAY 170
Forward Approach to an Alcove Parallel Approach to an Alcove g’(')t‘:‘f‘;c;'on S i © 604 WATER CLOSETS.TOILET COMPARTMENTS. &
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 305.7.2 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017 Fig. 305.7.1 ~ = : ’ ’ —ct 142 ROBERT SMALLS
Z| g —> § P ) )
306 KNEE & TOE CLEARANCE; 606 LAVATORIES & SINKS; < <E 8 =@ | 2 aapt z 2MN z o o BEAUFORT, SC, 29906
© B . " S ) )
902 SEATING AT TABLES, COUNTERS, & WORK SURFACES © I ® 42" MIN ﬁ 2 7 - = A
u ~
" 36" MIN 48" MIN | e—o—ISo5 | b e "
L . - Passenger Loading Zone Access Aisle- Existing Buildings | 2w ) I ) Lﬁaﬂ": JZermNg -
_ % . _ % Pa_ss_ing Spgge- _ Passing.S.pace- . Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 503.3(B) ] : ; : 1 Forward Position Parallel Position NOT FOR
s g z \ s g Existing Building 60x60 Option New Building T-Turn Option 504 STAIRWAYS 5 \; ™ & S? S \; of Clear Floor Space of Clear Floor Space
> = - > - Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.4.2(A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 403.5.4.2(B) Ref. ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, 704.2.1 1, Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, 704.2.1 1,
> ] A|T & N A|T 3 >< 11" MIN Fig. 305.5 (a) Fig. 305.5 (b) CONSTRUCTION
) f <
S h6" MAX 11" MIN 404 DOORS AND DOORWAYS = J Side Wall Grab Bar Rear Wall Grab Bar Dispenser Outlet Below 802 AUDITORIUM AND ASSEMBLY AREAS
Toe Clearance - Elevation Knee Clearance —r_sz" MIN v’ﬁf—%" MIN z for Water Zloset for Water Closet Srfalgc?/?rga A117.1-2017 ==~
- - " " = - - R - R ef: A- , S
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 306.2(A) & 606.3 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 306.3(A) & 606.3 32" MIN 32" MIN = Ref IF?Q?/QOIZ.S;TWJ 2017, Ref L?;’Q&?;Q“”“ 2017, Fig. 604.7.1 (A) ;_ A _i
] - f N Treads and Risers for Accessible Stairways | |
307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS ﬂ - ' | —= — N Ref. ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 504.2 . 60 MIN b 60 MIN b | | =
4" MAX 1/2"RADIU 1-1/2" MAX - 112" WA - ] ] ] ] | | e
% i Ly
%//////% L Clear Width Clear Width Clear Width Clear Width C jv | 36"MIN | N
| of Hinged Door of Sliding Door of Folding Door Within Doors : z o r z ) <§ r ’ ’ _ _ %
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017  Ref: ICC/ANSIA117.12017  Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017  Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017 = 16™-18 = 16™18"\] New Exist New & Exist ~
g | Fig. 404.2.2 (A) Fig. 404.2.2 (B) Fig. 404.2.2 (C) Fig. 404.2.2 (D) Stair Nosing's sl 4"MAX " 2l | 4"MAX Buildings Buildings Buildings @)
3 | 3 ‘= r—=—7% Ref. ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 504.5 Width of a Wheelchair Space Depth of a Wheelchair Space 2
o | M ! | | s | ' 4 4 in Auditorium & Assembly Areas in Auditorium and Assembly Areas = =
&f % z| | 129 MIN * | 1Z 505 HANDRAILS Z V A V Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 802.3 (A-B) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 802.4 (A-C) % g
A = = 18" MIN | & = = |z
= - 0 H =
X 3 5 T | o o - 2 - 903 BENCHES |
L
Limits of Protruding Objects Reduced Vertical Clearance A 8 | 12" MIN CZD e
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 307.2 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 307.4 i \ ‘ | 0 é ‘ Clearances for Wall-Hung Clearances for Floor-Mounted |' 204" =
M Note: Where closer and latch are provided 8 Wheelchair Accessible Water Closet Wheelchair Accessible Water Closet ,|[ \ ] =
i X T Front Approach, Push Side 12" MIN Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 604.9.2 : i b . =
L ] Py e . P . 1-2017, Fig. 604.9.2(A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 604.9.2(B) ]i - i[ — R 4 o L
% _ ﬁ( 4" UNLIMITED Front Approach, Pull S.Ide New Buildings . S ii_ﬁ_ii : X o
o SIGN % onumep| | | unumieD Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (B) i g‘
= 2 3 r _@_ T 606 LAVATORIES & SINKS w w o
N < Al | I ‘- — ﬁ BENCH HEIGHT BENCH SEATS SIZE & CLEARANCE
LT oo | <T N X<12 X<12 12" MIN * ‘ IS | |
< .
(N £ | | D | 2 1102 TYPE A DWELLING UNITS
| = | Top and Bottom Handrail Top and Bottom Handrail N . -
Single Post-Mounted Multiole Post-Mounted 1 3 36" MIN Extensions and Height at Stairs Extensions and Height at Ramps 18" Min 187 MI SHEET INFORMATION
Pro?ru ding Object Prlz)tlrE ding Objecftjs ‘ Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 505.4 (A), Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 505.4 (B) DATE JUNE 17, 2020
: _ . . _ . * Note: Where closer and latch are provided ] Fig. 505.10.2, and Fig. 505.10.3 & Fig. 505.10.1 eSS z == = | ,
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 307.3 (A) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 307.3 (B) Front Approach, Push Side . e | Ll J | Ll J | | jv 0B NUMBER 19032.00
oy T . . " " = >
308 REACHING RANGES Exiting Buildings Hinge Approach, Pull Side 1-1/2" CLEAR 1-1/2" CLEAR Height of Lavatory 5| I Q ( z : Q ( 5| | ) Q ( DRAWN ——-
i Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (C) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (D) i I i V & Sink % :16 -18 ; - 16"18" | o :{\ 16"-18 ¥ CRECKED —
[N [N
— N N /‘\ Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, L | L L
v < [ B M 1 < L ? > ‘|[ ) ‘I[ L Fig. 606.3; Note 606.6 4 > __ | ﬁ 1L _—>_ _ APPROVED DCS
< z | L) | | - | 3 < R I'; l < | 48"MIN | = | 60"MIN
: E . z| | - 2 > °1 %, | e 5 608 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS « i «
% : S| | | = % ! 3 < Y T == < | 48"MIN
< L — S T § " 7
B : a2’ mN_| < 6" Min Clear = o = 6" MAX Parallel Approach Forward Approach Parallel and Forward
T ' ' % % % Water Closet Water Closet Approach Water TYPICAL
1 ‘ o0 3 — =| 6"MAX 6" MAX = Clearance Clearance Closet Clearance
Unobstructed 20" Max. Obstructed 20-25" Max. Obstructed , , " Note: 48 MIN If Both closer and latch provided B z © © Ref: [CC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: [CC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: [CC/ANSI A117.1-2017, ACCESSIBILITY
Forward Reach High Forward Reach High Forward Reach Hinge Approach, Pull Side Hinge Approach, Push Side 36"MIN CLEAR 36"MIN CLEAR i Fig. 1102.11.5.2 (a) & Fig. 1102.11.5.2 (b) & Fig. 1102.11.5.2 (c) &
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (E) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (F) 1-1/2" CLEAR 1-1/2" CLEAR i N = Fig. 1102.11.5.1 Fig. 1102.11.5.1 Fig. 1102.11.5.1 DETAILS
Fig. 308.2.1 Fig. 308.2.2 (A) Fig. 308.2.2 (B) b ————— - f—p————— - 9 , _ f ~ ' : 6" 30" MIN
[N [N = -
% % I/ _‘ F Z | 2l | <:| 24" MIN &8 < &8 i N < 0 _____ N °l , , _ T~ |
= = ( ‘Lﬁm X g = 24" MIN = | h‘ 3| 2 3 2 ) 60" MIN L =
2 2 I'Z‘l = 2 3 h 6" Min Clear | = ~ ’ ’ 3
!I'!'”- 57 i L"‘ /u 2 'f—l' Grab Bar Locations Grab Bar Locations ® —
" " _ _ _ _ 5 3-9" 36" Standard Roll-In-Type Shower Standard Roll-In Type Shower Kitchen Accessible Work Surface Kitchen Sink Accessible Space
g_r:job;tructﬁd |1_| 0 tha')é OF\l))strur:;ted ﬁ'4 hM;)(;. OF\Pstruhcted LZ?;:eh E::rl;ﬂ;l)'\rlog glrc;sT:r) nslrrg_/gigd L N(’Zter:m 4; MIN If Clﬁselg is p;]ovgzd N Compartment Clearances Compartment Clearances Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 1103.12.3 Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 1103.12.4
ide Reac igh Side Reac igh Side Reac , Pull Si atch Approach, Push Side With Seat Without Seat
Ref: lL?gC/?Ol\éS?I’ /?1 17.1-2017, Ref: II:?gC/?f\O'\éS?i /241( /1;_1-2017, Ref: II:?gC/?f\O'\éS?i /;1( I13;_1.2017, Ref. ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (G) Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2017, Fig. 404.2.3.2 (H) Rer ICC/ANS ATT7 12017 Fio 6082223 ReT ICCIANST ATT7 12017 Fig 50833 )
P IRE P IRE P IRE Fig. 608.3.2 (B)

6 O 4 3 2 1



6 5 4 3 2 1
|
GENERAL NOTES:
£ e 9
A. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY 8 8 =
P LANTI N G SC H E D U LE ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS o — g 9 §
B. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL DIMENSIONS ARE "CLEAR" - AT FACE OF o qC) 9P/ _8 _g =3
FINISHED SURFACE SR SS 55 &
C. NO OTHER LANDSCAPING WORK IS TO TAKE PLACE OUTSIDE OF THE AREAS N 4o N g g E
OF DISTURBANCE. ALL REMAINING TREES, GROUNDCOVER AND PLANTS ARE — = O Lll—J 8 O <t T o §
TO REMAIN o E2= 8EE S
COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME LOCATION QUANTITY | SPREAD HEIGHT POT SIZE REMARKS D. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR TO POSITION AND INSTALL NEW PLANTS AT (@) _.(E % @) g g g “c% “% py
N — = iy
SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA 29 10-0-12'-0" |15-0"- 20-0"| 5 GALLON (P;I;(())I\D/\I/ETRHSPACING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL SURROUNDING VEGETATION AND S o -g o (L?D o g 8 8 2
EAST 0 10-0"-12-0" [15'0"- 20-0"| 5 GALLON =g <KL EeE S g S
E. wl o Lo~ O <9 =
NORTH 17 10'-0"-12'-0" [15'-0"- 20'-0"[ 5 GALLON (2a Mo\ Jp] ONO Xxcec = S8
WEST 2 10'-0"-12'-0" [15'-0"- 20'-0"| 5 GALLON
SOUTH 10 10-0"-12'-0" [15'-0"- 20'-0"| 5 GALLON | B
DWARF YAUPON HOLLY ILLEX VOMEITORIA NANA 49 4'-0"-6'-0" 4'-0" 3 GALLON - . Z
EAST 15 4'-0"-6'-0" 4'-0" 3 GALLON - %,
WEST 12 4-0"-6'-0" 40" 3 GALLON f _kD
SOUTH 22 4-06-0" | 40 | 3 GALLON \
WAX MYRTLE MYRICA CERIFERA 10 20-0" 8-0" 7 GALLON -
EAST 4 200" 8-0" 7 GALLON - LEGEND:
NORTH 0 - - -
A\ WEST 4 20'-0" 8'-0" 7 GALLON
\ SOUTH 0
SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA MAGNOLIA GRANDIFLORA 2 12'-0" 20'-0" 12 GALLON
\ EAST > 120" 500" 12 GALLON EVERGREEN BUSH - YAUPON HOLLY
\ WEST 2 12'-0" 20'-0" 12 GALLON
RETENTION \ \\ \ SOUTH 5 12'-0" 20'-0" 12 GALLON
POND \ %
N \ \\ \
\
\\ o N 3, \\ \\ \ or WAX MYRTLE
\ " \ & \ \ \ Q;Eﬁ
\ \ Rb \ \
A 2 \\ \ A
\ \
\ % \ \ \
\ i \
N\ \ AN \ \
\ 0, e % D \ \ SOUTHERN MAGNOLIA
[°] 3 %G \
\ _. \ A \
\\ Vo g B \ ) \
5. NI \ 2
o\ LANDSCAPE Py . \ . \ w
2 MEDIAN WITH o \ \ . \
VR VEGETATION AT  \ ¥ \ \ \ R \ \
‘%\\ AND TREES 3 %, 3, \\ \ \\ \
\ (Y
A(\\ / \ \\ R \\ SWEETBAY
o7 4
Z\ \ 3 \ \ \ R
AN 2% ; \'90 %\ \ o SEEA ARCHITECT / ENGINEER'S SEAL
° \ ¢ ()
VoA ° & N VR \ % \ PN G ————————
\ / / \ \%. ’L( >3 \ \ / \
\ / S \\o. 413\ SN % e SANITARY SEWER
\ ° AN N \ \ 5 CONNECTION
\ \ / e ' \ \ 5\ X N A
\ \ ‘ \ ?(9 \ \
\ / \ \ e ’W‘:b
N
\ \ 5 , /4 \ i &»/ \
\ v %, o HA %,
\ : . 74 6" CURB WITH AN CNK) e N
VoA o \ WHEELSTOPS ACCESSIBLE \ T N\ A N
N B SV / PARKING , “\.&
\ X NS SPACES 287 YA A
\ S\ Pl A D \ DOMESTIC WATER
\ £ DESIGNATED / LR NN s CONNECTIONS N
\ v o\ v PEDESTRIAN TRAVEL N7 i N XEe
\ »7 X PATH piiais A \ N HAREBOR FREIGHT
\ i o Ny ) \
/ \ s ;
\ g . : n n
s 7"MAG 5"-0" CONCRETE SIDEWALK HARBOR FREIGHT
~
o?e@‘ \ \ BEAUFORT
o —_——_ R NN AT HIGHWAY 170
/ o
! ADDLIONE L PARKING \ 142 ROBERT SMALLS
N (5) = \
y \ < PARKWAY,
) 53 . BEAUFORT, SC, 29906
/ - | @ \
@ N\ I
HRUB SCREENIN
NEIGHBORING y L @ SHRUB SC G
) PARCEL SHOWN : | L NOT FOR
FOR REFERENCE 1 5 \
ONLY (e O . CONSTRUCTION
/ | o
. s
o S DELIVERY AND 2
., N DUMPSTER ACCESS S
© ROUTE
ZN\ O\ 2
X\ Oy Z
7 \ ‘L( \ 7))
7 > \ =
) P _ \ %\ \ 15 QUM % 2
s \ /% ) 2| £
7 \ L XD & =13
s \ 5 \ 2 i
J N\ 7 7
7 N i %)
- s \ - >
/ / \ ) I&J
7 \ | < UM
P P \\ ~ 20jdu \ g
P L \ 107G \
' |
7 \ \
P EXISTING TREES TO
L - REMAIN SHEET INFORMATION
2
_ DATE JUNE 17, 2020
e JOB NUMBER 19032.00
- DRAWN TWA
< CHECKED TWA
> APPROVED DCS
s
Ve
NEIGHBORING
A\ -
AN Ifg‘sgé; ggg\\l’\([)’\llz DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ;/
s WITH MASONRY SCREEN
7 ONLY WALL SITE AND
: < LANDSCAPE PLAN
\ s
e
\ 7
\ - ) -
\ s EXISTING TREETO
\ - REMAIN
\ ad o e -
. ) AD SITE PLAN
M —
1/16" = 10" 0o 6 12 24'
0 5 4 3 2 1




E e 9
A. ALL FIXTURES AND MILLWORK BY OWNER 8 8 ;—
B. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING TO BE PROVIDED LATER o O — % g @
: | ey
C. EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF BUILDING TO BE SPLIT FACE CMU BLOCK AND EIFS @ > S S 25 2
OVER R-19 BATT INSULATION &Y Q9 5 3
— © T
= O w o O S92 S
ES?h FE2=Z ot = 8
Sy 5oy o282
o - O D S o
LL (@] N = O VDo
D o = (' O SToea e
<=F <L @@= 5
i © — = ® S = g
(va WaNN ) ONO X =S8
| -
i
=D
\ L. I

SHEET KEY NOTES: (*)

ANOZ ONIAVO'l

1. STEEL COLUMN TO BE COORDINATED BY PEMB CONTRACTOR AND STRUCTURAL L
ey S ENGINEER
y N ~ 2. STEEL STUDS AT 16" OC WITH R-19 NYLON FACED BATT INSULATION AND 5/8"
/ "/ TYPE X GYP BD
/ . @ 3. 6'METAL STUDS WITH PAINTED 5/8' TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD AND BATT
/ INSULATION FOR SOUND DEADENING
| \=| 4. INSULATED METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME
' @ (A.8) m @ @@ 5. HOLLOW METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME
4 W 6. OVERHEAD METAL PANEL DOOR
’ 7. CONCRETE SLAB EDGE AND OPENING FOR FUTURE PLUMBING UPFIT
/ ) J ! — -— =S 123,"0; ; g ; g ; g ; g , 8. HIGH AND LOW WATER FOUNTAIN
| 80" : 140" , 80" " / 140" 8-0" ] 20'-0" 80" 140" — 8-0" . 14'-0" / : 9. ALUMINUM AND GLASS SLIP TRACK DOOR
| , ‘ ~ ' : i : ' / 10. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
s , LA , Ao 11. ELECTRICAL PANELS PER FUTURE UPFIT
. ) / ) 4
10 1 10 Y 12. CONCRETE FILLED STEEL PIPE BOLLARD
/ C S 10 /® 2 10 @ 10 13. DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
i . —— . . i . | . —= 14. FIXTURES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER
@ 7 7 4 7 ~ » | 15. PARAPET LOW WALL
Tl 4 4, </ 9 .| | 16. PARAPET HIGH WALL AT COLUMN PROTRUSION
A o
< “ 4 B 4 | % Al 17. CONCRETE SIDEWALK PERMITTED UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
<
4 ’ 3 < | N 18. PARKING AREA AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES CONSTRUCTED AND PERMITTED
B v i 4 2 , |, | UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
= 4 c | Aoy ¥ - i c RE 19. EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO RETURN IN AT STOREFRONT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER'S SEAL
N [ ]
) P . 20. EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO BE FOLLOW SHAPE OF WALL AND
< 7 a o, 4 . | PILASTERS
4 9 4 L4 12-0 | 21. THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING AT LOADING ZONE AREA PER TENANT APPROVAL
< . | A 22. STANDARD SPACING OF CONCRETE CONTROL JOINTS, SEE STRUCTURAL
=, oy, | ) cJ ~ | DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
4 4 “ ) | 23. CONTROL JOINTS TO ALIGN WITH SLAB EDGE AT OPENING
<] “ 5 | 24. ROOF ACCESS LADDER
, N < © 25. BACK OF PARAPET WALL TO BE FLUSH AND CONTINUOUS AT FULL PERIMETER
N : 4 A | 26. ROOF DRAINS AND OVERFLOW DRAINS TO BE SPACED PER DRAIN
C cJ | cJ |CJ X | CONFIGURATION DIAGRAM
A <
. A#/////// LEGEND:
M ) ‘
i | CONCRETE CONTROL JOINT
> > > - ” HARBOR FREIGHT
| | | ! QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES
| | CLEAN GRAVEL AT SLAB OPENING HARBOR FREIGHT
o o : . /| BEAUFORT
1 || FINISHED CONCRETE U
| 1] AT HIGHWAY 170
| q
' cJ cJ | 142 ROBERT SMALLS
AISLES PARKWAY,
| BEAUFORT, SC, 29906
151 PEOPLE IN
CUSTOMER ARE/
| cJ cJ
I
@ / NOT FOR
=C> /
rie — - 2/ /e CONSTRUCTION
(40}
\>21/ —
l /
CJ CJ | )
| 2
- T - - - - - a
\ (0))]
| Z
cJ cJ o
16'-6 1/2" %
\ S|,
cJ o)
| ‘ | =
nle
| &
| ~1a
‘ P
& | O
— o | 2
ICJ o) | a
4
‘ o
4
| IcJ ‘
| —
! ‘ SHEET INFORMATION
STOCK cJ ‘
ROOM | | | : | DATE JUNE 17, 2020
3 JOB NUMBER 19032.00
19 PEOPLE IN STOdK ® ‘
AREA | /ﬁﬂ/ | DRAWN TWA
CHECKED TWA
cJ < APPROVED DCS
[ ]
' ' ®
(10) 1 (10) \
\ N
| L I < I [ I
|| 1L |:—, A \
(A) AR
| | Ji | | / N
(" pa) FLOOR PLAN

NG (e / PROPOSED BUILDING IS TO

J .
BE PROVIDED WITH
A2 EEQOR e — STANDPIPE. FUTURE UPFIT TO A'l 01

B BE FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED




Ee 9
A. ALL FIXTURES AND MILLWORK BY OWNER 88 3=
B. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING TO BE PROVIDED LATER o - % S 3
: | -
C. EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF BUILDING TO BE SPLIT FACE CMU BLOCK AND EIFS @ =N = 3 23 g
OVER R-19 BATT INSULATION o D —1 0 > o &
SN < N B2 5
cO WO L3833
ES®w E2=Z st = 8
O8xX o8y %EE
a o | ; =) O© ©C g N
S0 LT €28
=S8 <2t 0= F
i © — = (p) = 8
Ll ) Lo O ST = =
(2a WaNNdp) ON~O Xxc =S8
| _
i
=D
X L —
- 1. STEEL COLUMN TO BE COORDINATED BY PEMB CONTRACTOR AND STRUCTURAL L

ENGINEER

2. STEEL STUDS AT 16" OC WITH R-19 NYLON FACED BATT INSULATION AND 5/8"
TYPE X GYP BD

3. 6"METAL STUDS WITH PAINTED 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD AND BATT
INSULATION FOR SOUND DEADENING

4. INSULATED METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME

5. HOLLOW METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME

6. OVERHEAD METAL PANEL DOOR

7. CONCRETE SLAB EDGE AND OPENING FOR FUTURE PLUMBING UPFIT
8

9

W HIGH AND LOW WATER FOUNTAIN
; ] ; 7 — —— i 1 . ALUMINUM AND GLASS SLIP TRACK DOOR
| | I | 10. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
11. ELECTRICAL PANELS PER FUTURE UPFIT
s @ 12. CONCRETE FILLED STEEL PIPE BOLLARD
A2 13. DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
‘ A-301 14. FIXTURES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER
| - “ 15. PARAPET LOW WALL
@ : — — Eﬂ' : i 16. PARAPET HIGH WALL AT COLUMN PROTRUSION
‘ 17. CONCRETE SIDEWALK PERMITTED UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
VESTIBULE | 18. PARKING AREA AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES CONSTRUCTED AND PERMITTED
|.1_T'l| UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
1 19. EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO RETURN IN AT STOREFRONT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER'S SEAL
] ' ]
| |
=
1] | 1]
=] =]
| I |
| |
e - - _] Liiiil,iiij ey - ]
|
|
BL
| - |
7@% HARBOR FREIGHT
|
, BEAUFORT
— | AT HIGHWAY 170
O 142 ROBERT SMALLS
|
> PARKWAY,
D AISLES BEAUFORT, SC, 29906
2 i ]
7 !
/_\
14
G) / NOT FOR
N | CONSTRUCTION
O ' - ] - I - - = |
| ]
|
[ ]
<
[
N _ _ _ _ _ _ Lo _
(0))]
zZ
| o
(0))]
MANAGED WASTE n
[e]
| =2
% o
s
nle
- —— e | | | ~ |3
22|25 27|27 32022 2r|2% e 32122 S2|I27 S ER £
] ° =2z = =2z =2z =R|=2 =f|(z 2 =2[=Z =2|=2 =252 )
. L oo L oo L oo L oo L oo L oo L L oo Ll Ll oo L oo L oo Ll oo Ll oo L oo o
] = ™ = ™ =Z ™ =Z ™ = ™ =™ = =Z ™ = ™ =™ = ™ =Z ™ = @ =™ = ™ Dl (D
. @9
- | . a
4 1 1 - I - / _ - T — I - I — - I
- 25 2% 252 25 2% 2L 2s 2llex ™ P 25 2% 2% |de o
° HEE ED:E HEE °r 2% ShIES B 5% 8% 2% 185
o =R|I=R = x{= R =R|=R =R|=R = 2 §°>‘3/ =R[=2 =R|=R =52
i oo il oo i oo il oo il oo il oo (1T} il oo uJEg Q i oo il oo i oo i o il oo 0 o
=™ =z ™ / =z ™ =Z ™ =z ™ =z ™ =2 =Z ™ = 7 =z =Z ™ =™ =™ =z ™ Dl z
) |
D [ [
(102) | 222 SR(Z22 N ER: 2222 22|2% 22 3%
5785 HIEE A ER TIEE FIEE LIEE
E— — — (o) [ce) [co] [eo) [ce) [ce] (o) [eo) [ce) [ce]
) =252 EgF =2 =E|z2 =252 =252 =2 %x, FIXTURE PLAN AND SHEET INFORMATION
i T v = — b =Z ™ =Z ™ = =Z ™ = r> =Z ™ =Z ™ =Z ™ =™ =Z ™ =Z ™ o
T T T T
f SRR . T stock | INTERIOR PLAN SHOWN FOR]} | = TR 17, 2%
N A 4 ~
\ \>\ | ROOM | | JOB NUMBER 19032.00
N 05 () REFERENCE ONLY. TO BE DRAWN TWA
A - - —
. . = | . CHECKED TWA
. ’ | CONSTRUCTED UNDER A APPROVED oCs
) ) . 4 4 (BRIDGE) [ (BRIDGE) (BRIDGE) (BRIDGE) [ (BRIDG (BRIJGE) (BRIDGE) [ (BRIDGE) (BRIDGE) (BRIDGE) [ (BRIDGE) (BRIDGE) (BRIDGE) S E P A R ATE P E R M IT AN D
NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWs NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS NEW HDWS
50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50843k’ 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x' 50"x8-3"x8 50"x8-3"x8' 50"x8-3'x8
2 S AN ' | 1 — - | | | | CO NTRACT
\ / I[%}Ef{%}f ! 1 | |:—' %‘fi‘%l “
(B) (B) (A) (B) (B) |
| | J | ‘ | | E FIXTURE PLAN

4 BE PROVIDED WITH
A2} IXTURE ELA STANDPIPE. FUTURE UPFIT TO A-102

e ——
BE FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED

1/8" = 1'-0" 0 4 8 16'




N

A6 _ ] - L
A-302 i AR A —
|
® et —
D2 ) |
N/ —— - —— -
a |
i 1
I i - - - - - - - = - i = Na) -
| NIy
° I
A ! - [
Sk | | = B
| | X< ™ | I - X I
l__ |
] I Y Y- —ff Y
I =t )
o |
I \ 1/
o o
' | |
o1 ) - ) Y-
C\ii*ij ] ] ! ] ]
| IR STOCK
| ~J ROOM |
| -1
~
° I
I ey ey - ey -
@ . _ L _ — I _
.,@ﬂ::@:gi%—l%%ﬁ“ e — |

VESTIBULE
[Mo1]

AISLES
109 | |

@Az

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1/8"=1'-0"

0

8!

e —

4 16'

A. ALL FIXTURES AND MILLWORK BY OWNER
B. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING TO BE PROVIDED LATER
C. EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF BUILDING TO BE SPLIT FACE CMU BLOCK AND EIFS

OVER R-19 BATT INSULATION

SHEET KEY NOTES: (*)

1.

STEEL COLUMN TO BE COORDINATED BY PEMB CONTRACTOR AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER

STEEL STUDS AT 16" OC WITH R-19 NYLON FACED BATT INSULATION AND 5/8"
TYPE X GYP BD

6" METAL STUDS WITH PAINTED 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD AND BATT
INSULATION FOR SOUND DEADENING

INSULATED METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME

HOLLOW METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME

OVERHEAD METAL PANEL DOOR

CONCRETE SLAB EDGE AND OPENING FOR FUTURE PLUMBING UPFIT
HIGH AND LOW WATER FOUNTAIN

ALUMINUM AND GLASS SLIP TRACK DOOR

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

. ELECTRICAL PANELS PER FUTURE UPFIT

CONCRETE FILLED STEEL PIPE BOLLARD

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

FIXTURES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER
PARAPET LOW WALL

PARAPET HIGH WALL AT COLUMN PROTRUSION

CONCRETE SIDEWALK PERMITTED UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT

PARKING AREA AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES CONSTRUCTED AND PERMITTED
UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT

EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO RETURN IN AT STOREFRONT
EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO BE FOLLOW SHAPE OF WALL AND

DIl AQTFRQ

E (@b]
X
= vy =T
@ S S S 298 Z
< O Y o S S
O O
_ICL\IJ u.lmcc\‘) 88 <
(- (<] o] =
Foh o= SIS 8
s o =25 - 88 s
oO8x oO0f%w ===
LN d53=2 838°%
Sos P IS5°9
<= ILE 9@z 5
(va WaNN ) ONO X =S8
| -
oo

N\

ARCHITECT / ENGINEER’S SEAL
-

HARBEBOR FREIGHT

QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES

HARBOR FREIGHT

BEAUFORT

AT HIGHWAY 170
142 ROBERT SMALLS

PARKWAY,

BEAUFORT, SC, 29906

NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

DATE ‘

REVISIONS / SUBMISSIONS
DESCRIPTION

o
z
|

SHEET INFORMATION

DATE JUNE 17, 2020
JOB NUMBER 19032.00
DRAWN TWA
CHECKED TWA
APPROVED DCS

REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN

PROPOSED BUILDING IS TO

STANDPIPE. FUTURE UPFIT TO

BE PROVIDED WITH

BE FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED

A-103



£ €3
A. ALL FIXTURES AND MILLWORK BY OWNER 88 =
B. MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING TO BE PROVIDED LATER o ® — % S 3
C. EXTERIOR ENVELOPE OF BUILDING TO BE SPLIT FACE CMU BLOCK AND EIFS @ =N S 3 2 a2 o
OVER R-19 BATT INSULATION o —1 90 o S &
25 S 88 %
c Il o =
s E8 P82 gl
“— - - =L =
OfLs QS8 L=23x
SeS 22T S82:
Wic g Lo Kos =
(2o WaNN P} OO XX =S8
|
—
=
=D
1. STEEL COLUMN TO BE COORDINATED BY PEMB CONTRACTOR AND STRUCTURAL L
ENGINEER
2. STEEL STUDS AT 16" OC WITH R-19 NYLON FACED BATT INSULATION AND 5/8"
TYPE X GYP BD
3. 6" METAL STUDS WITH PAINTED 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD AND BATT
INSULATION FOR SOUND DEADENING
4.  INSULATED METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME
5. HOLLOW METAL DOOR IN METAL FRAME
6. OVERHEAD METAL PANEL DOOR
7. CONCRETE SLAB EDGE AND OPENING FOR FUTURE PLUMBING UPFIT
8. HIGH AND LOW WATER FOUNTAIN
9. ALUMINUM AND GLASS SLIP TRACK DOOR
10. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT
11. ELECTRICAL PANELS PER FUTURE UPFIT
12. CONCRETE FILLED STEEL PIPE BOLLARD
@ @ @ @ @ C2 @ @ A2 @ @ @ 13. DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
A-301 A-301 14. FIXTURES SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FIXTURES TO BE PROVIDED BY OWNER
15. PARAPET LOW WALL
| | | 4 16. PARAPET HIGH WALL AT COLUMN PROTRUSION
@ o — — — — — — — — — — — — — o o 17. CONCRETE SIDEWALK PERMITTED UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
18. PARKING AREA AND ACCESSIBLE SPACES CONSTRUCTED AND PERMITTED
UNDER A SEPARATE CONTRACT
19. EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO RETURN IN AT STOREFRONT ARCHITECT / ENGINEER'S SEAL
@ < 20. EDGE OF CONCRETE BUILDING SLAB TO BE FOLLOW SHAPE OF WALL AND I
((6\ R o 1/4 - 12 PILASTERS
A DD SLOPE 21. THERMOPLASTIC STRIPING AT LOADING ZONE AREA PER TENANT APPROVAL
o ——— 22. STANDARD SPACING OF CONCRETE CONTROL JOINTS, SEE STRUCTURAL
< , DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
\/\S’/ L 23. CONTROL JOINTS TO ALIGN WITH SLAB EDGE AT OPENING
N2 7, & | | 24. ROOF ACCESS LADDER
RIDGE % %
<,:l
b"Q QY RTU 1 RTU 2 LEGEND:
S .
RD 0D ] ] | |
©
& % % (ie) ROOF DRAIN
N 1%
@ 1 W Ute _ 5 gl _ _ _ _ _ gl L _ _ ya 0 _ HARBOR FREIGHT
¥
RIDGE OVERFLOW DRAIN
| | |
B & HARBOR FREIGHT
A N]=
NV RD 0D P DIRECTION OF 1/4" : 1-0" ROOF SLOPE BEAU FORT
o AT HIGHWAY 170
\/\;’JL L | | EXHAUST FAN, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWING
P 4, . , 142 ROBERT SMALLS
174 : 12
RIDGE SLOPE PARKWAY,
o —e BEAUFORT, SC, 29906
A6 | % B> :
_ ] & _ ROOF DRAIN CONFIGURATION:
302 RD 0D ] I
©
4 i? } NOT FOR
N\ 4<<
| & 16 . N CONSTRUCTION
@ RIDGE , 28 ) 100
1 - - - - - - - - - - - ¥ o T, ——
~ — 1o 1/4" 1/4"
< 0 A-302 1 n
b \ . JARY
2y v, | o o, —
& DD OVERFLOW ROOF
5 DRAIN DRAIN L
& 2
— gt —
& C£
RIDGE o)
| | n
kﬂ ?\\/\fj ' % n
Ly N RTU 3 RTU 4 = |
RD 0D M| o
: v v , > |2
2 X X 518
Q‘?‘\,\’ 2 | | | N Q
ey BB B S - Z
RIDGE —
16 )
A 1 Lo > _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ L _ _ _ _ a
‘/{ N m
| Q\j,
RD_ 0D
© S
z
& @ .
2 %
P 4<<
& ]
- ' oF '
SHEET INFORMATION
J /]
L q&& DATE JUNE 17, 2020
9%
6\), RD 0D JOB NUMBER 19032.00
© DRAWN TWA
CHECKED TWA
\ffé V"Q | APPROVED DCS
AV’ é\}’
T ol
OnE - = = = = T = = = = = = - -
N N . | N N
® ® 1) O ® ® ROOF PLAN

A PROPOSED BUILDING IS TO

o2/ BE PROVIDED WITH
@ A2 I,QOOF PL&:— STANDPIPE. FUTURE UPFIT TO A'l 04:
BE FULLY FIRE SPRINKLERED




@ A
A4 c2
W W A-303 A-301 W
TOP OF PARAPET 3 - B N
27- 7"
TOP OF PARAPET 2 () (10)
St e s
TOP OF PARAPET 1 R { {
WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT S (1 Tl
181" AFF — —‘ 3
e,
Yo}
N ; — N d |
|
4 L %
: E 2
% al
” e
1STwSHﬂOO :3333333331313'13131 B
00.00
el - - _ e o N o N i
- - -
£ ROBERT SMALLS ELEVATIO
T —
1/8" = 1-0" 0 N & 16

TOP OF PARAPET 2
S

247"
TOP OF PARAPET 1 )

22'_ O" o

WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT
18'-1" AFF

1ST FINISH FLOOR
é 00.00

TOP OF PARAPET 2

247" g

D2 REAR ELEVATIO

1/8" = 1-0" 0 4 g 16'

O, O

TOP OF PARAPET 1 1
69 22'- 0"

¢ WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT
18'-1" AFF

Y

81_4"

31_4"

¢ 1ST FINISH FLOO
00.00

TOP OF PARAPET 3
27'_ 7"
TOP OF PARAPET 2

B2 ACCESS ROAD ELEVATIO
e m—

1/8"=1'-0" 0 4 8 16'

255 OF PARAPET 1

22'_ O"
WINDOW HEAD HEIGHT

18'-1" AFF

12!_4"

81_4"

3.4
| |

1ST FINISH FLOO

00.00

,.
e

‘;Ié""u' e atesecs
AR ek i Foek)
,; i,

v
/e
i

A
12"8“

N
(6]
N
(6]

ENTRANCE ELEVATION
N

1/8"=1'-0" 0 4 8 16'

A2

GENERAL NOTES:

A

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL DIMENSIONS ARE "CLEAR" - AT FACE OF
FINISHED SURFACE

SEE SHEET A-202 FOR PAINT COLOR PATTERN
EIFS TO BE PAINTED SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW9150 ENDLESS SEA

PAINTED BRICK TO BE PRIMED WITH PORE BLOCK AND PAINTED WITH
SHERWIN WILLIAMS SW7757

WHITE EIFS TO BE PAINTED SHERWIN WILLIAMS COLOR SW9541 WHITE SNOW

SHEET KEY NOTES: (©

© © N o> o M Db

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

8" HEAVY GAUGE METAL COPING TO LEAD TO SLOPED EIFS TRIM
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

EIFS FINISH

PAINTED BRICK

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF AWNING

METAL OVERHEAD DOOR

HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME

OWNER PROVIDED SIGNAGE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE APPROVED BY TENANT. SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SHAPED EIFS CORNICE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE AT 30'-0" OC. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WALL MOUNTED ROOF ACCESS LADDER WITH ACCESS DOOR. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEET A-XXX

SLIDING AUTOMATIC ALUMINUM AND GLASS DOOR APPROVED BY TENANT.
DOORS TO BE BREAK AWAY

EIFS AND MASONRY DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE TO MATCH BUILDING
PAINTED METAL DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE DOORS

TENANT SIGNAGE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SIGN TO BE PERMITTED AND
INSTALLED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT. POWER TO BE PROVIDED AT PARAPET
WALL, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE TO BE APPROVED BY TENANT. SEE
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

SHAPED EIFS CORNICE

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE AT 30-0" OC. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

WALL MOUNTED ROOF ACCESS LADDER WITH ACCESS DOOR. SEE DETAILS ON
SHEET A-XXX
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INSTALLED UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT. POWER TO BE PROVIDED AT PARAPET
WALL, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ALL DIMENSIONS ARE "CLEAR" - AT FACE OF
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REINFORCED CONCRETE FOOTING, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

WELDED WIRE MESH SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

#4 BAR AT 8" OC 4" BELOW SLAB FACE

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ANCHOR BOLTS

FULL MORTAR AT BACK OF BLOCK

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING RUNNING 6" MIN UP PLYWOOD
SYNTHETIC WEEP

MORTAR NET TO RUN AT LEAST 8" UP

3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

6 MILL VAPOR BARRIER OR ASPHALT IMPREGNATED FELT

1" AIR GAP

GALVANIZED METAL MASONRY HANGER

PRE-MANUFACTURED MASONRY WATER TABLE

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING SET IN BED OF FULL SEALANT
EPS FOAM TO TERMINATE AT WEEP SCREED

FLUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING TO BE APPLIED 3'-0" ABOVE MASONRY

3/4" VERTICAL GALVANIZED HAT CHANNEL AT 24" OC FOR DRAINAGE / DRAINAGE
MATT

10" METAL Z-GURTS AT 36" OC PER PEMB SPECIFICATIONS

6" METAL STUD AT 16" OC PROVIDE CHANNEL BLOCKING AT 42" OC

STEEL COLUMN BEYOND

VERTICAL STEEL MEMBERS AT TUBES AT 36" OC WITH HORIZONTAL STEEL STUD
STEEL TUBE WELDED TO COLUMN

STEEL ROOF BEAM BOLTED TO STEEL COLUMN PER PEMB SPECIFICATIONS
EIFS LAMINA FINISH

2-1/2" EPS FOAM

EIFS CORNICE TO SLOPE 1:12 MIN

EIFS CORNICE TO WRAP OVER COLUMN PARAPET CONTINUOUS

2X STUD AND BLOCKING UNDER (2) LAYERS OF 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING OVER MEMBRANE

MEMBRANE TO WRAP OVER PARAPET

MEMBRANE ROOF TO RUN OVER PARAPET AND OVERLAP

MEMBRANE ROOF TO RUN UP PARAPET EDGE OR 1'-0"

HEAVY GAUGE METAL COPING

HEAVY GAUGE METAL COPING CLEAT

PRE-MANUFACTURED CANT STRIP AT PERIMETER ROOF EDGE

1/2" HARD BOARD OVER INSULATION AND FULLY ADHERED TO INSULATION AND
MEMBRANE

R-38 RIGID INSULATION BOARD
5/8" TYPE X GYP BD

4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH ISOLATION JOINT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

R-19 BATT INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WALLS

3/4" VERTICAL METAL HAT CHANNEL

METAL STUD HEADER, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING OVER SEALANT AND SHIM PACK
ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW

METAL OVERHEAD DOOR

SPLIT FACE CMU

1/4" BENT PLATE AT HEAD AND JAMB

EPS FOAM CHAMFERED FOR DRAINAGE

8" CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH ISOLATION JOINT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF AWNING
HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME
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28. 2X STUD AND BLOCKING UNDER (2) LAYERS OF 3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

29. HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING OVER MEMBRANE

30. MEMBRANE TO WRAP OVER PARAPET

31. MEMBRANE ROOF TO RUN OVER PARAPET AND OVERLAP

32. MEMBRANE ROOF TO RUN UP PARAPET EDGE OR 1'-0"

33. HEAVY GAUGE METAL COPING

34. HEAVY GAUGE METAL COPING CLEAT

35. PRE-MANUFACTURED CANT STRIP AT PERIMETER ROOF EDGE

36. 1/2" HARD BOARD OVER INSULATION AND FULLY ADHERED TO INSULATION AND
MEMBRANE

37. R-38 RIGID INSULATION BOARD
38. 5/8" TYPE X GYP BD
39. 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH ISOLATION JOINT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL HARBO R F RE l G H'r

DRAWINGS QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES
40. R-19 BATT INSULATION AT EXTERIOR WALLS

41. 3/4" VERTICAL METAL HAT CHANNEL HARBOR FREIGHT

42. METAL STUD HEADER, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS

——
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?&/_%Ij{HEAD DOOR HEIGHT el - ' ' ' ' ?;%?EFRONT HEAD HEIGHT | 3’ 43. HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING OVER SEALANT AND SHIM PACK BEAU FORT
) 44. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT DOOR
1 ] Q 45. ALUMINUM STOREFRONT WINDOW AT HIGHWAY 1 70
p ‘.‘t 46. METAL OVERHEAD DOOR
= 4.‘ 47. SPLIT FAGE CMU 142 ROBERT SMALLS
32 i v» 48. 1/4" BENT PLATE AT HEAD AND JAMB PARKWAY,
N -
P—C F’ 49. EPS FOAM CHAMFERED FOR DRAINAGE BEAU FORT, SC, 29906
=B 50. 8" CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH ISOLATION JOINT, REFER TO STRUCTURAL
( > DRAWINGS
> 52. HOLLOW METAL DOOR AND FRAME
40"
| < NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

\VZ

Y

i ]

DATE ‘

p

0006004

‘ 2}
y i Z
. 5
= § %)
, [ 2
8 Sl = |-
g | =8 5|8
5 2 7| %
O - vl ]i < %) a
— : < S
& < 0
‘ L
>54» e
" <)

7
N e e~ i~ &
( 8 ) 0
/ N
g S S W

o
z
|
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'l" DATE JUNE 17, 2020
"". JOB NUMBER 19032.00
| @\ 1! } ?@ DRAWN WA
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JOINT W = JOINT D
EIFS CORNICE TO

WRAP OVER COLUMN 6" OD STEEL PIPE FILLED AND JOINT W TOOLED SEALANT

PARAPET CONTINUOUS 12"
\ e « CAPPED WITH CONCRETE PREMOLDED BACKER £ £ =
HEAVY GAUGE METAL e eeeszmsssssss 3 LAYERS #30 FELT AROUND ROD e
FLASHING OVER EEapRAMaRANAANARRRRRa! 3 PIPE AT EXPANSION CUT COMPRESSIBLE o © — 23S =3
MEMBRANE —  HH=—= i FLUSH W/ HORIZONTAL T e JOINT FILLER o Xt c ™ 223 5
I i i / SURFACE APPLY BEAD OF LT c 3 R cS<E 8
MEMBRANE TO WRAP ELASTOMERIC SEALANT SUBSTRATE VARIES SN o N Do B
OVER PARAPET ‘ I I ‘ O wSo YL s
—Z ||l — | Y EFSmh o= IJIEE S
(2) 3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE 'ﬁ | D | 3 o i r= . S< ®©o6 2%
PLYWOOD OVER 2X <J / N CONCRETE FOOTING O8xX O g s XRE55Z
BLOCKING "‘ | o | x| |PAVING OR GRADE AS  NOTES; LNS8 72 8¥z
’4 | | o INDICATED ' S o = xPsg F8e°
3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE <) | | o COORDINATE FOOTING WITH THOROUGHLY CLEAN ALL JOINTS, <=8 S90S ®= %
PLYWOOD AT ", , < | f UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ] REMOVING ALL FOREIGN MATTER Wit T8 [o s =
HORIZONTAL METAL O | | 1 R — r— / INCLUDING DUST, PAINT, OIL M OO XS =S
STUDS - |l | WATERPROOFING OR REPELLANT, WATER,
VEMBRANE ROOF 10 > | ,\ SURFACE DIRT AND FROST
RUN OVER PARAPET | W ) 2. PROVIDE MASKING TAPE WHERE
AND OVERLAP | I = = REQUIRED ON VISIBLE SURFACE TO
| 11 Jié 2 © PROVIDE A CLEAN AND SMOOTH JOINT
il . WITHOUT SMEARS
> “1I I Ty A N
‘Q | | o \ 3. DO NOT TWIST OR BRAID BACKER ROD
04 ]| N2 INSTALL SEALANT SO AS TO ELIMINATE AIR
< POCKETS
"“ | e 20"
L SEALANT
1“ = 1'-0" 0 3!! 6“ 1! 1'-6" 3/4" = 1’-0" 0 1' 2' 3' 1'1/2" = 1"0" 0 3u 6“ 1! 1'-6"
12" \ 734t ’ SEE MECHANICAL AND
—1 Y PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR
PIPE SIZES AND LOCATIONS
=
H HEAVY GAUGE METAL ) LAP SEALANT
————— T COPING SLOPED TO 3"MIN
== ',IL J— DRAIN ROOF SIDE - SPLICE ADHESIVE
—_12) / EDGE % (2) 3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE MEMBRANE FLASHING
| ’ ™
|III ‘ R1.3 e o SLOPE PLYWOOD OVER 2X BLOCKING SPLICE ADHESIVE
| y HEAVY GAUGE METAL .
| ,/ 5 C} COPING CLEAT r 1/2" RIGID FIBER BOARD
I - 5 42 8 RIGID INSULATION
I / '?7: . < I |
| / r ¥
| f o fl
| = |
T ® MEMBRANE ROOF TO RUN s i
I x OVER PARAPET AND CLAMPING RING Z
= - Z
113/16" & \ OVERLAP sz
| 2" .. , MEMBRANE ROOF TO RUN UP WATER CUT-OFF MASTIC ~ o
| A i I PARAPET EDGE OR 10 EPDM ROOFING OVER 1/2" N, ——— —
| *I* R1 1/2 - RECOVERY BOARD t IIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII IIIIIIIII IIII/'IIII IIIII |
| ‘ @ 3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE EEEEEEE NN NN EEEEEEEEEESEEEEE A ARCHITECT / ENGINEER’S SEAL
PLYWOOD AT HORIZONTAL 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER |
I METAL STUDS f STAINLESS STEEL HOSE
I 33/8" / CLAMP Q\/
! I
CORNICE SHAPE DETAIL COPING DETAIL — T / ROOF VENT PENETRATION
1-1/2" = 10" 0 6 12 24" 1-1/2" = 1'-0" " " - g ———om o 1"=1-0" 0 3" 6" 7" 1'-6"
0o 3 6 1 1-6 A e : \\ 6" RIGID INSULATION
FLUID APPLIED : E SET TOP OF OVERFLOW 4" 2'-6" MINIMUM TO ?_
MEMBRANE FLASHING
g OF ROOF DRAIN
Xvﬁgﬁggz?g'zgg\g’ BE SET IN CONTINUOUS BED ABOVE LOW PT OF ROOF \
MASONRY OF BONDING ADHESIVE i - —F 3" ROUND CAST IRON ¢ ovERFLOW SC_LIJ_POF\’/I\E/iRD
EPS FOAM TO 45° FIBER CANT SET IN T&G PLYWOOD C%\,QET';';LCOTVCI;; I(ZEEEBIE’I?UEI\/I\II;I:AGIS ROOF DRAIN —— =
TERMINATE AT WEEP FULL BED OF ADHESIVE HH DECKING OVER ROOF TRUSS I [
1 i
SCREED MEMBRANE ROOFING B
§§\ HEAVY GAUGE METAL CONTINUOUS TO TOP OF CANT EEE — =
— 1] —
< FLASHING SET IN BED i 7
OF FULL SEALANT CONTINUOUS SPLICE TAPE i | ' || L ':3' HARBOR FREIGHT
i [ QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES |
T . oREMANUFACTURED CONTINUOUS LAP SEALANT 1" - o Ly QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES
J/ '\T/IQBSLOENRY i WIDE ON EA SIDE OF SEAM : PRE-MOLDED EPDM PIPE 4y
) y B FLASHING WITH STAINLESS £ HARBOR FREIGHT
S ANTED BRICK i . i 1. REMOVE ALL LEAD AND OTHER FLASHING STEEL ADJUSTABLE CLAMP BY N
I ina g
- e i 2. ALL BOLTS AND CLAMPS MUST BE IN PLACE TO PROVIDE CONSTANT COMPRESSION GENERAL CONTRACTOR > B EAU FORT
< 1" AIR GAP o = ON WATER CUT-OFF MASTIC PACK BETWEEN PIPE AND =
7 i SLEEVE WITH LEAD WOOL (SEE = AT H IGHWAY 1 70
el GOQAIL\-;F\)/::PTR BARRIER HH 3. CUT MEMBRANE SO IT EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF 1/2" (13 mm) FROM THE PLUMBING) g
| NPREGNATED FELT ATTACHMENT POINTS OF THE DRAIN CLAMPING RING CAST IRON STACK SLEEVE 5 142 ROBERT SMALLS
P i \ \ W/ THREE (3) SET : g
3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE ) : i 4. DRAIN SUMPS SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 3" (75 mm) IN 12 SCREWS. BY GC o T PARKWAY
r 8 ] ’
PLYWOOD MECHANICALLY FASTENED J H i 5. LOCATE SPLICES AT LEAST 6" (150 mm) OUTSIDE DRAIN SUMP. IF SPLICES EXTEND NO-HUB FITTING WITH ADJ |_~— 3"ROUND PVC PIPE BY BEAUFORT. SC. 29906
| MEMBRANE 1= UNDER CLAMPING RING, ENTIRE SPLICE OVERLAP MUST BE HOT AIR WELDED STAINLESS STEEL CLAMP A GENERAL CONTRACTOR y ,
S : 8 SEE PLUMBING
¥ 1] ( )
1/2" RECOVERY BOARD i HH
RIGID INSULATION —— |

WATER TABLE DETAIL TYPICAL CANT STRIP ROOF DRAIN DETAILTEXT OVERFLOW DRAIN
0o ¥ & " - oye v e e e ™ B SRS S CONSTRUCTION

CREASE MEMBRANE AT ANGLE CHANGE TO
LIMIT BRIDGING TO 3/4" (19 mm) MAXIMUM

@ @ ®

REINFORCED
MEMBRANE

DATE ‘

6" (152mm) WIDE
FACTORY-APPLIED

TAPE IN CONJUNCTION WITH
EPDM PRIMER

MEMBRANE FLASHING CONTINUOUS UP AND
OVER PARAPET

? 6" (150 MM) 6 —9

)

\ 45 0.C. MAX. MEMBRANE FLASHING
AN

Ny

METAL CAP OR COUNTERFLASHING (BY OTHERS) 6" RIGID INSULATION

APPROX >/ ‘ SEE CORNER DETAILS BONDING ADHESIVE
> Z7 2 ON THIS SHEET

FLASHING HEIGHT CREASE LINE =) )

USE ONE CONTINUOUS SHEET MANUFACTURER'S FASTENERS

EPDM PRIMER OF REINFORCED MEMBRANE TO AND PLATES, MAXIMUM 12" O.C.

: N WRAP AROUND CURB OR FORM
| (& =) FROM COATED METAL 6" (150 mm) WIDE
A // FASTENER AND MANUFACTURER'S PRESSURE-SENSITIVE RUSS STRIP
APPROX. 6" (150 mm) ‘ FASTENING PLATE 12" INSIDE CORNER FASTEN 12" (300 mm) O.C.

REVISIONS / SUBMISSIONS
DESCRIPTION

N
I

I,
REINFORCED BONDING ADHESIVE
MEMBRANE INSIDE CORNER
CUT ALONG LINES REINFORCED MEMBRANE
6"X6" PRESSURE-SENSITIVE ) g
' T_JOINT COVER SEAM FASTENING PLATE, 12" (300 mm) O. C. MAX.
‘ - "
12"X12" PRESSURE-SENSITIVE MINIMUM 1-1/2" (40 mm) HOT AIR WELD \ I
T-JOINT GOVER 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER
CUT-EDGE SEALANT
@ EPDM ROOFING OVER 1/2" T&G PLYWOOD SHEET INFORMATION
REINFORCED REINFORCED REINFORCED / RECOVERY BOARD DECKING OVER ROOF TRUSS
MEMBRANE MEMBRANE OUTSIDE CORNER \ - DATE JUNE 17, 2020
JOB NUMBER 19032.00
N PRIMER MUST BE APPLIED TO BACK SIDE OF MEMBRANE PRIOR TO

ADHERING MEMBRANE TO PRESSURE-SENSITIVE RUSS STRIP DRAWN TWA

CHECKED TWA

) - APPROVED DCS

END LAP
EPDM
PRIMER 6" RIGID INSULATION

1/8" - 1/2"

FASTENER AND 6 MIL VAPOR BARRIER

FASTENING PLATE T&G PLYWOOD

DECKING OVER ROOF TRUSS

12 RKR—F P

N

1/8"

1/8" - 1/2"

NOTES ........ N

|
o " DETAILS

NOTES: OUTSIDE CORNER 1. FLASHING MEMBRANE TO BE FASTENED APPROXIMATELY 12" ON CENTER. IF g

s FASTENER PENETRATES METAL COUNTERFLASHING, USE NEOPRENE WASHER OR
1 2g(éI,ZIEIIF\IQSTALLATION OF FASTENING PLATES 6" TO 9" (150 TO 230 mm) FROM THE NOTES: APPLY WATER CUT-OFF MASTIC UNDER COUNTERFLASHING OR CAULK FASTENER

HEAD
2. POSITION FASTENING PLATES 1/2" TO 1" (13 mm to 25 mm) FROM EDGE OF MEMBRANE 1. Qﬁf.LCYELQSfEEQhﬁNLQL?QG TIIIE IA_\ESBI:I;J (I,E'I':I)SESOFFRTOI-I\I/IE #"ﬁé"gﬁﬁgg
) (13mm) IREC 2. APPROXIMATELY 1/8" (3 mm) BEAD OF CUT-EDGE SEALANT IS REQUIRED ON CUT
3. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1/8" (3 mm) DIAMETER BEAD OF CUT-EDGE SEALANT AT CUT EDGES INTERSECTION AND OVERLAY WITH A 6"X6" (152X152mm) T-JOINT EDGES OF REINFORCED MEMBRANE
REINFORCED MEMBRANE COVER. A SECOND LAYER OF 12"X12" (305X305mm)
4. FASTENERS AND PLATES AS RECOMMENDED BY ROOFING MANUFACTURER E N L ARG E D PRESSURE-SENSITIVE T-JOINT COVER IS REQUIRED. 3. FASTENERS AND PLATES TO BE AS RECOMMENDED BY ROOFING MANUFACTURER
Ad L A3 A2 AT

1 '1/2" =1'-0" 0 3" 6" 1" 16" 1" =1-0" 0 3" " 1" 1'-6" 1" =1'-0" 0 3" " 1" 1'-6" 1" =1'-0" 0 3" 6" 1 1'-6"




gl

HEAD - H3

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
STUCCO OVER 2 1/2" EPS BOARD

BUILDING WRAP OVER 3/4"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
WATERPROOF FLASHING TO BE
INTEGRATED WITH BUILDING
WRAP

EIFS WINDOW TRIM

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING
BEHIND HAT CHANNELS AND
SCREED. DRIP EDGE TO EXTEND
BEYOND EIFS RETURN

SCREED WEEP OVER METAL HAT
CHANNELS

EIFS RETURN TO BE 1" MIN

3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE NAILER

SR{

BLOCKING

/ DRIP EDGE

dan)

ALUMINUM DOOR THRESHOLD,

SHT IN A BED OF SILICON

SHALANT AND ATTACHED WITH

CONCRETE SCREWS

THRESHOLD -T3

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

-
s

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
STUCCO OVER 2 1/2" EPS BOARD

3/4" VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL

BUILDING WRAP OVER 3/4"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

3/4" PRESSURE TREATED NAILER
BLOCKING

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLAHSING
TO INTEGRATE INTO
STOREFRONT FRAME BEHIND
BACKER ROD AND SEALANT

%

JAMB -

FLUID APPLIED

WATERPROOFING TO WRAP
AROUND SHEATHING AND

FRAMING

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD W/
BLOCKING AT INTERIOR OF

STOREFRONT

J2

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
STUCCO OVER 2 1/2" EPS BOARD

BUILDING WRAP OVER 3/4"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
WATERPROOF FLASHING TO BE
INTEGRATED WITH BUILDING
WRAP

EIFS WINDOW TRIM

SCREED WEEP OVER METAL HAT
CHANNELS

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING
BEHIND HAT CHANNELS AND
SCREED

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING
/ DRIP EDGE

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD W/
BLOCKING AT INTERIOR OF
STOREFRONT

HEAD -H2

\

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING
/ DRIP EDGE

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING
BEHIND HAT CHANNELS OVER
3/4" EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING. TO BE INTEGRATED
WITH BUILDING WRAP

EIFS WINDOW TRIM

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD W/
BLOCKING AT INTERIOR OF
STOREFRONT

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
STUCCO OVER 2 1/2" EPS BOARD

o EIFS RETURN TO BE 1" MIN

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
EIFS AND FRAME JOINT

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
STUCCO OVER 2 1/2" EPS BOARD

BUILDING WRAP OVER 3/4"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

—
3/4" VERTICAL HAT CHANNEL
| 34" PRESSURE TREATED NAILER
BLOCKING
£ carwnesenzczaci: , EIFS RETURN TO BE 1" MIN
CLEAR AREA
PROVIDED FOR i SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
HOR'ZOG'\I';% EIFS AND FRAME JOINT

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP
BD AT METAL
STUD JAMB

JAMB - J1

Ul

5/8" TYPE "X" GYP
BD AT METAL
STUD HEADER

SILICON CAULKING AT
JOINTS OF FRAME AND
FLOOR

HEAD -H1

[/

]

-

FLUID APPLIED
WATERPROOFING TO WRAP
AROUND SHEATHING AND
FRAMING

FIBERGLASS REINFORCED
STUCCO OVER 2 1/2" EPS BOARD

BUILDING WRAP OVER 3/4"
EXTERIOR GRADE PLYWOOD

WATERPROOF FLASHING TO BE
INTEGRATED WITH BUILDING
WRAP

SCREED WEEP OVER METAL HAT
CHANNELS

HEAVY GAUGE METAL FLASHING
BEHIND HAT CHANNELS AND
SCREED

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
MASONRY AND FRAME JOINT

PAINTED METAL FRAME WITH
SILENCER

SEALANT AND BACKER ROD AT
MASONRY AND FRAME JOINT
DOOR WEATHERSTRIP AND
SWEEP

ALUMINUM DOOR THRESHOLD,
SET IN A BED OF SILICON
SEALANT AND ATTACHED WITH
CONCRETE SCREWS

SILL - S2

TNe, T v

SIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

PICTOGRAM HEIGHT
TO BE 3" MIN

D,

SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY AND THE INTERNATIONAL
CODE COUNCIL A117.1-2009 - ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE
BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

TEXT/COPY SHALL BE SansSerif, RAISED 1/32" AND SHALL BE 5/8"

HIGH, UPPER CASE

PICTOGRAMS SHALL BE RAISED 1/3" AND SHALL BE 3" HIGH
UNLESS SHOWN OR NOTED OTHERWISE

EACH SIGN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SIGNS SHALL BE 1/8" THICK MELAMINE PLASTIC, SINGLE PIECE

CONSTRUCTION (APPLIED CHARACTERS WILL NOT BE

TEXT AND PICTOGRAM SHALL BE WHITE. BACKGROUND SHALL
BE SELECTED FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD
CONTRASTING COLORS

SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED WITH MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD

@ 3,
0.
=2} | RESTROOM
=) L2 4.
L \_ _J 5
ACCEPTED)
6.
OFFICE
X FLIXT N
7,
VINYL FOAM TAPE
8.

SIGN IMAGES SHOW TO THE LEFT ARE EXAMPLES. SIGN TEXT

TO BE PROVIDED BY TENANT. PICTOGRAM TO MATCH TEXT

RESTROOM AND OFFICE SIGNAGE

E2

NOT TO SCALE

24'-6 7/8"

5'-9 1/2"

(®

22'-6 3/4"

5'-9 1/2"

THRESHOLD -T1

HEAD, JAMB, SILL AND
THRESHOLD DETAILS

NOT TO SCALE

B4

CHARACTER

SIGNAGE

BRAILLE
SIGNAGE

5.0"

34" (MIN) TO 48" (MAX)

HINGE

DOORS 7'-0" OR LESS
PROVIDE 3 HINGES,
DOORS TALLER THAN 7'-0"
PROVIDE 4 HINGES
A=B=1'-10" MAX

JAMB ANCHOR

DOORS 7'-0" OR LESS
PROVIDE 3 HINGES,
DOORS TALLER THAN 7'-0"
PROVIDE 4 HINGES
A=B=1'-10" MAX

- THRESHOLD, SILL, OR
REDUCER STRIP 9WHERE
INDICATED) 1/2" MAX
(HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED
FLOORO OR 1:12 SLOPE

LEVER, PUSH PULL OF
PANIC DEVICE

DOOR AND HARDWARE MOUNTING

E1

NOT TO SCALE

4" OR IF WALL IS LESS THAN 18" WIDE
CENTER SIGNAGE ON WALL

iy

CHARACTER

SIGNAGE

&

BRAILLE
SIGNAGE

5.0"

4" OR IF WALL IS LESS THAN 18" WIDE
CENTER SIGNAGE ON WALL

SIGN MAY BE MOUNTED ON

EITHER SIDE OF DOORS

AN

™

1.  SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE
ON THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR, INCLUDING DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE NEAREST

ADJACENT WALL

2. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE 60" (5'-0") ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE SIGN

3. MOUNTING LOCATION SHALL BE SUCH THAT A PERSON MAY APPROACH WITHIN 3" OF THE SIGN WITHOUT ENCOUNTERING
PROTRUDING OBJECTS OR STANDING WITHIN THE SWING OF THE DOOR

DOOR SIGN MOUNTING

D1

NOT TO SCALE

8'_0"
V V 1] "
1 1 p 11-8 P
Aﬁ
© y
&
-
14'-2 3/4"
/s .
/ = >
. i
o _I
! [
_ [
S AN
0
o AN
PAINTED INSULATED COIL UP OVERHEAD SLIDING ALUMINUM
METAL DOOR METAL DOOR STOREFRONT DOORS
DOOR "D1" DOOR "D2" DOOR "D3"
00" ﬂy 8-4 { p 120 1/2" /
V 4|_O" 5'_9" W 5'_9" W 4|_O" V )ﬁ
( # 1 1 1
3'_4"
S
& <
r = =
; 3 g
> 2 R
S
~
o
o
PAINTED HOLLOW COIL UP OVERHEAD SLIDING ALUMINUM
@ METAL FRAME METAL DOOR FRAME STOREFRONT FRAME
FRAME "F1" FRAME "F2" FRAME "F3"
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE
DOORS FRAME
ROOM | FIRE HEAD | JAMB |THRESHOLD |TRANSITION| HARDWARE
NUMBER |RATIG SIZE TYPE | MATERIAL | FINISH | TYPE |MATERIAL| FINisH | TR0 | JAVE | THRESHD axhth e REMARKS
101 N/A 77X 11-8" D3 | ALUM/GL | MFG F3 | ALUM MFG A3 2 T3 n n -
102 N/A 30" X 70" D1 SM PT F1 | METAL PT H g T : : -
103 N/A 8-0" X 10-0" D2 SM PT F2 | METAL PT = 74 T4 : n N
ABBREVIATIONS: SM INSULATED METAL NOTES:
ALUM  ALUMINUM MFR MANUFACTURER 1. TEXT
EXIST  EXISTING ScwW SOLID CORE WOOD
GL TEMPERED GLASS HCW HOLLOW CORE WOOD
HM HOLLOW METAL HCW-L  HOLLOW CORE WOOD
LOUVERED

O
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ARCHITECT / ENGINEER'S SEAL
|

HARBOR FREIGHT

QUALITY TOOLS LOWEST PRICES

HARBOR FREIGHT
BEAUFORT
AT HIGHWAY 170

142 ROBERT SMALLS
PARKWAY,
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PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE |

|

MARK DESCRIPTION cwW HW SAN | VENT | BASIS OF DESIGN |

P-1 WATER CLOSET (ADA) 3/4" 3" 2" | TOTO DRAKE, TANK TYPE, ADA COMPLIANT,1.6 GPF, ELONGATED BOWL, MODEL CST744SLB, :

P-2 LAVATORY (ADA) 112" 12" 1-1/4" | 1-14" | TOTO COMMERCIAL, ADA COMPLIANT WALL HUNG LAVATORY, MODEL LT307, FAUCET: TOTO KEANE, SINGLE HANDLE ADA COMPLIANT, MODEL TL211SD |

P-3 BREAK RM SINK 12" 12" 1-1/2" | 1-1/2" | AMERICAN STANDARD COLONY, STAINLESS STEEL, SINGLE BOWL SINK, MODEL 22SB.6252283S.075, AMERICAN STANDARD COLONY PRO, TWO HANDL FAUCET, MODEL 7074.400 |

P-4 BI-LEVEL WATER COOLER 172" 1-1/4" | 1-1/4" | ELKAY SWIRLFLO WALL MOUNTED, ADA COMPLIANT WATER COOLER, MODEL ERPBM28K :

P-5 REFRIGERATOR ICE BOX 172" - | OATEY 12K, WITH WATER HAMMER ARRESTOR |
NOTES: |

|

1. PROVIDE ANGLE STOP VALVES, SUPPLY TUBING, P-TRAPS, ESCUTCHEON PLATES, CARRIERS, ETC., FOR COMPLETE INSTALLATION. |

2. ALL SUPPLY AND WASTE LINES SHALL BE CONCEALED IN ADJACENT WALL, FLOOR AND CEILING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. |
______________________________________________________________________________ 1

OTHER DRAINAGE AND FIXTURE SPECIALTIES

UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED NUMBERS ARE JAY R. SMITH. EQUAL PRODUCTS: WATTS, ZURN, JOSAM AND WADE.

CO - FINISHED FLOORS:
JAY R. SMITH FIG. 4031 C.I. CLEANOUT WITH GASKET SEAL THREADED PLUG FOR EASY REMOVAL, ADJUSTABLE ROUND EXTRA
HEAVY DUTY NICKEL BRONZE TOP, FLASHING FLANGE, SPEEDI-SET OUTLET CONNECTION.

CO - TILE FLOORS:
JAY R. SMITH FIG. 4151 C.I. CLEANOUT WITH GASKET SEAL THREADED PLUG FOR EASY REMOVAL, ADJUSTABLE ROUND NICKEL
BRONZE TOP RECESSED FOR TILE WITH SECURING SCREW, SPEEDI-SET OUTLET CONNECTION.

WCO - WALL CLEANOUT
JAY R. SMITH FIG. 9776 THREADED WALL CLEANOUT WITH 6" LONG, VANDAL PROOF CENTER SCREW. POLISHED STAINLESS
STEEL COVER PLATE.

WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS:
JAY R. SMITH 5000 SERIES ALL STAINLESS STEEL "HYDROTROLS". INSTALL IN AN UPRIGHT POSITION AT ALL FLUSH VALVES,
AND OTHER QUICK CLOSING VALVES. LOCATE AND SIZE AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH PDI
STANDARD WH-201. MINIMUM OF 1 PER END OF EACH CW/HW BRANCH PIPING.

HB - HOSE BIBB
JAY R. SMITH HOSE BIBB, FIG. 5509QT OR APPROVED EQUAL. 1/4 TURN, NON-FREEZE HYDRANT WITH INTEGRAL VACUUM
BRAKER AND STAINLESS STEEL BOX WITH LOCKING COVER. PROVIDE 3/4" WATER SUPPLY WITH SHUT-OFF VALVE.

FD - FLOOR DRAINS-GENERAL/RESTROOMS:
JAY R. SMITH FIG.9600 FLOOR DRAIN WITH 5" DIAMETER OR 6"x6" NICKEL BRONZE STRAINER, 3" NO-HUB OUTLET CONNECTION
AND TRAP PRIMER CONNECTION.

___________________________________________ FOR REFERENCE ONLY
.
|
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER SCHEDULE |
|
STORAGE CAP | RECOVERY | ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL |

MARK . BASIS OF DESIGN NOTES

(GAL) @80°F | (VPHHZ) [ No @WATTS OPERATION |
EWH-1 15 8 120/1/60 1@1500 NON-SIMILTANEOUS AO SMITH DEL-15 SEE BELOW :
NOTES: |
1. PROVIDE 2.0 GALLON EXPANSION TANK, MODEL AMTROL ST-5 OR APPROVED EQUAL. |
2. PROVIDE FULL-PORT BALL VALVES ON HOT AND COLD PIPING TO WATER HEATER. |
3. PROVIDE SEISMIC RATED EQUIPMENT SUPPORTS. |
4. PROVIDE WITH EMERGENCY DRAIN PAN. |
_________________________________________________ |

PLUMBING LEGEND
S} PIPE DROP
O PIPE RISE
=] PIPE CAP
l BRANCH TAKE OFF
= PIPE DROP TEE
o PIPE RISE TEE
N CHECK VALVE
1L UNION
I PIPE FLANGE
> CONCENTRIC REDUCER
FLOW ARROW
D>t SHUTOFF VALVE (GATE VALVE)
SANITARY PIPING (SAN)
EXISTING SANITARY PIPING (SAN (E))
—_————— SANITARY VENT PIPING (V)
S — EXISTING SANITARY VENT PIPING (E)
- DOMESTIC COLD WATER PIPING (CW)
- EXISTING DOMESTIC COLD WATER (CW (E))
- = DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING (HW)
NG NATURAL GAS PIPING
Om FLOOR DRAIN
@ FS FLOOR SINK
7 SANITARY VENT THROUGH ROOF(VTR)
O co CLEAN OUT
O GCO GRADE CLEAN OUT
4 WCO WALL CLEAN OUT
—5+HB HOSE BIBB
PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS
EWH-X ELECTRIC WATER HEATER DESIGNATION
P-X PLUMBING FIXTURE DESIGNATION
AD ACCESS DOOR
AHJ AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION
AP ACCESS PANEL
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
DN DOWN
(E) EXISTING
FC FLEXIBLE CONNECTION
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR
INVELEV  INVERT ELEVATION
WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP
TYP TYPICAL

PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

A.

ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING
CODE (IPC) CURRENTLY ADOPTED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.

PLUMBING SANITARY AND VENT PIPING SHOWN IS ONLY FOR DIAGRAMMATIC
PURPOSES. COORDINATE VENT THROUGH ROOF LOCATION WITH HVAC AIR
INTAKES. MAINTAIN MINIMUM CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCE TO INTAKES AND
BUILDING OPENINGS.

PROVIDE CLEANOUTS AT THE BASE OF EACH SANITARY WASTE STACK IF TWO OR
MORE LEVELS. CLEANOUTS SHALL BE SIZED TO MATCH THE PIPING BEING
SERVED. FLOOR CLEANOUTS SHALL BE SPACED PER IPC AND ALL LOCAL CODES.
ALSO PROVIDE CLEANOUTS IN HORIZONTAL CHANGE OF DIRECTIONS >45°.

THE MANUFACTURERS OF ALL EQUIPMENT SHOWN ARE THE BASIS OF DESIGN.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EQUIPMENT OF EQUAL SPECIFICATIONS AND
PERFORMANCE.

COORDINATE UNDERGROUND PIPING INVERT ELEVATIONS WITH STRUCTURAL
FOOTING ELEVATIONS AND CIVIL INVERT CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO ANY
UNDERGROUND PIPING INSTALLATIONS.

VALVES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE THE SAME SIZE AS THE PIPING WHERE THEY ARE
LOCATED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ROUGH-IN ALL WASTE AND WATER SUPPLIES FOR
FIXTURES AND PERFORM FINAL CONNECTIONS AS NEEDED.

ALL FLOOR DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TRAP PRIMER CONNECTIONS.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND ELEVATIONS
OF ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES.

HOT, COLD & RECIRCULATING WATER PIPING 1" AND SMALLER SHALL BE PEX
PIPING ACCORDING TO ASTM F 876 WITH ASTM F 1807 METAL INSERT AND COPPER
CRIMP RING FITTINGS. WITH APPROPRIATE FITTINGS AND CONNECTIONS. NO
"SHARK BITE" FITTINGS WILL BE ALLOWED.

INSTALL HANGERS FOR PEX TUBING EVERY 32".

HOT, COLD & RECIRCULATING WATER PIPING 1-1/4" AND LARGER SHALL BE PVC
PIPE (MEETING ASTM D 1785), SCHEDULE 40 WITH PVC SOCKET FITTINGS (ASTM D
2466) OR COPPER TUBING CONFORMING TO ASTM B-88 WITH SWEAT JOINTS AND
CAST OR WROUGHT FITTINGS. JOINTS SHALL BE MADE WITH LEAD FREE SOLDER,
J.W. HARRIS "BRIDGIT" OR EQUAL.

ALL SANITARY, WASTE AND VENT PIPING SERVING SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40
PVC-DWV PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH SOLVENT CEMENT JOINTS, PER ASTM D-1785
AND D-2665. ALL PIPE AND FITTINGS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN THE UNITED
STATES AND CONFORM TO NSF-14. PVC PIPING SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN
RETURN AIR PLENUM SPACES. CELLULAR-CORE PVC SHALL BE PERMITTED UPON
OWNER/ENGINEER APPROVAL.

ALL PIPING ABOVE GRADE SHALL BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED BY THE BUILDING
STRUCTURE AND SHALL NOT REST ON CEILING TILES OR CEILING STRUCTURE.
WATER PIPING SHALL BE HUNG USING COPPER LOOP HANGERS WITH INSULATION
AND PIPE SADDLES OVER COPPER PIPING. SANITARY AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE
HUNG USING GALVANIZED LOOP HANGERS FOR CAST IRON OR PVC PIPING.

WATER PIPING ROUTED IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE ROUTED ON THE HEATED
SIDE (INSIDE) OF WALL INSULATION.

SANITARY AND DRAINAGE PIPING 2" AND SMALLER SHALL BE SLOPED AT 1/4" PER
FOOT MINIMUM, PIPING 3" AND LARGER SHALL BE SLOPED AT 1/8" PER FOOT
MINIMUM, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS.

TOPS OF ALL FLOOR DRAINS AND CLEAN OUTS SHALL BE SET FLUSH WITH
FINISHED FLOOR.

LOCATE ALL SECTIONAL OR MAIN CONTROL VALVES WITHIN 1-0" FROM ACCESS
PANELS, CEILING TILES, OR OTHER POINT OF ACCESS.

ALL COLD WATER, HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPING AT HANDICAPPED FIXTURES
SHALL BE INSULATED WITH HANDI-LAV GUARD MODELS 102 AND 105 INSULATION
KITS.

ALL EXPOSED PIPING PENETRATING CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED
WITH CHROME-PLATED ESCUTCHEONS AT THE PENETRATION. ALL PIPING
PENETRATING EXTERIOR WALLS AND ROOFS SHALL BE FLASHED IN AN APPROVED
MANNER AND SHALL BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODE AUTHORITY.

PROVIDE WATER HAMMER ARRESTORS SIZED PER PDI SPECIFICATIONS ON ALL
DOMESTIC WATER LINES AND/OR WHERE NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS.

SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
ARCHITECT/OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING, PURCHASING, OR FABRICATING ANY
EQUIPMENT OR SYSTEMS. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL INCLUDE: ALL EQUIPMENT
SCHEDULED ON THE DRAWINGS; PLUMBING FIXTURES AND TRIM; WATER HEATERS
AND ACCESSORIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS AND
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT WITH THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS,
AND SHALL FURNISH EQUIPMENT WIRED FOR THE VOLTAGES SHOWN THEREIN.

X.

AB.

AC.

AD.

AE.

ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS OF FIRE AND/OR SMOKE-RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
FIRE-STOPPED AS REQUIRED TO RESTORE ASSEMBLY TO ORIGINAL INTEGRITY.
FIRE BARRIER PRODUCTS SHALL BE AS MANUFACTURED BY 3M COMPANY, CP25
CAULK, CS195 COMPOSITE PANEL, FS195 WRAP/STRIP, OR PSS 7900 SERIES
SYSTEMS AS RECOMMENDED BY MANUFACTURER FOR PARTICULAR APPLICATION,
OR EQUIVALENT SYSTEM AS APPROVED BY LOCAL CODE OFFICIALS.

PERFORM CORING, CUTTING , FITTING REPAIRING AND FINISHING OF THE WORK
NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE EQUIPMENT ON THIS PROJECT.
HOWEVER, NO CUTTING OF THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES OR OF ANY
STRUCTURAL MEMBER SHALL BE DONE WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT AND PROPERTY MANAGER. PROPERLY FILL, SEAL, FIREPROOF AND
WATERPROOF ALL OPENINGS, SLEEVES, AND HOLES IN SLABS. FURNISH AND
INSTALL ALL REQUIRED SLEEVES AND INSERTS.

ALL FLOOR PENETRATIONS THROUGH CONCRETE SLABS MUST BE CORE-BORED
OR SAWCUT, SLEEVED, SEALED, FIRESTOPPED AND WATERPROOFED. ALL PIPING
SLEEVES SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR.

TESTING OF ALL WATER PIPING AND DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL FOLLOW THE
LATEST ADOPTED EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE AND ALL
STATE AMENDMENTS.

PROTECTION OF THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM FOR THIS FACILITY SHALL MEET
THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE REQUIREMENTS OF THE IPC (CURRENTLY
ADOPTED), SECTION 608.

THE SANITARY AND WASTE INVERT ELEVATIONS PROVIDED ARE FOR REFERENCE
ONLY. EXISTING PLANS DO NOT INDICATE PIPE INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR EXISTING
SANITARY AND WASTE PIPING SYSTEMS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
EXISTING PIPE INVERT ELEVATIONS WITH CIVIL SITE DRAWINGS AND PROVIDE A
SHOP DRAWING INDICATING SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

ALL MATERIALS LOCATED WITHIN THE CEILING RETURN AIR PLENUM SHALL BE
NONCOMBUSTIBLE AND SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN
25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 50 WHEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84.

NATURAL GAS OR LP GAS PIPING:

AE.A.  BALL VALVE: BRONZE BODY, RATED FOR 150 PSI AT 365°F, 250 PSI AT 250°F,

REINFORCED TFE SEAT, STEM SEAL AND THRUST WASHER; END ENTRY,
THREADED ENDS, UL-LISTED FOR NATURAL OR LP GAS SHUT OFF SERVICE
WHEN USED ON THOSE SERVICES.

AE.B. FLEXIBLE CONNECTORS WITH TEFLON CORE, INTERLOCKED GALVANIZED

STEEL PROTECTIVE CASING, AGA CERTIFIED DESIGN.

AE.C. TEST SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 406 OF THE

INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED AT A
MINIMUM OF 1.5 TIMES MAXIMUM WORKING PRESSURE, BUT NOT LESS THAN
3 PSIG.

AE.D. PIPING INSTALLED OUTDOORS SHALL BE ELEVATED NOT LESS THAN 3-1/2

AF.

AG.

INCHES ABOVE GROUND AND WHERE INSTALLED ACROSS ROOF SURFACES,
SHALL BE ELEVATED NOT LESS THAN 3-1/2 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF
SURFACE. PIPING INSTALLED ABOVE GROUND, OUTDOORS, AND INSTALLED
ACROSS THE SURFACE OF ROOFS SHALL BE SECURELY SUPPORTED AND
LOCATED WHERE IT WILL BE PROTECTED FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE. WHERE
PASSING THROUGH AN OUTSIDE WALL, THE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED
AGAINST CORROSION BY COATING OR WRAPPING WITH AN INERT MATERIAL.
WHERE PIPING IS ENCASED IN A PROTECTIVE PIPE SLEEVE, THE ANNULAR
SPACE BETWEEN THE PIPING AND THE SLEEVE SHALL BE SEALED.

PER THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND
COMPONENTS, INCLUDING SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS, SHALL BE DESIGNED
FOR SEISMIC FORCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 13 OF ASCE 7-10. WHERE
DESIGN FOR SEISMIC AND WIND LOADS ARE REQUIRED, THE MORE DEMANDING
FORCE MUST BE USED. FOR ALL COMPONENTS REQUIRING SEISMIC RESTRAINT,
THE COMPONENT SUPPORTS AND ATTACHMENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL OR BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE APPROPRIATE
ICC/ES EVALUATION REPORT. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING
THAT SUCH DESIGN AND INSTALLATION ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE IBC
REQUIREMENTS.

ALL PLUMBING EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR A MINIMUM
PERIOD OF ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

HENSLEY & GOERLING
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

1064 Gardner Rd. Suite 116

HGCEng.com
Project #19-257

843-696-2869 - IDG
843-437-1390 - DWH
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APPROVAL OF HENSLEY & GOERLING CONSULTING

ENGINEERS, LLC.
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SANITARY AND VENT PIPING PLAN
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A.  PIPE INVERT ELEVATIONS PROVIDED ON PLANS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

B. REFER TO PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE FOR FIXTURE DOMESTIC WATER, SANITARY
AND VENT PIPING CONNECTION SIZES.

DRAWING NOTES ()

1. CONNECT 4" SAN TO EXISTING 6" SAN. MIN -2' 10" INV. ELEV, COORDINATE WITH CIVIL
SITE DRAWINGS.

2. 4"SAN STUB UP FOR FUTURE CONNECTION.

HENSLEY & GOERLING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS, LLC

1064 Gardner Rd. Suite 116 843-696-2869 - IDG
HGCEng.com 843-437-1390 - DWH
Project #19-257 843-203-6158 - OFFICE
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PROSECUTION. THESE PLANS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
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APPROVAL OF HENSLEY & GOERLING CONSULTING
ENGINEERS, LLC.
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